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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Friday, April 26,2024* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.37 (pg. 15) Total FY25 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  April 26, 2024 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text
3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.
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4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2024, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2024 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2024 be spent?
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8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2024 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2024?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority? 

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23. Have you failed to submit any monthly reimbursement request or the annual performance report as required
by the grant agreement?    Yes              No

24. What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?

If yes, please explain why you failed to meet the deadline.

     9
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25.

26. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

27.

28. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2023 - October 1,
 2022 through September 30, 2023).   

29. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q37 and Q38)

30. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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33. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

31.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text



Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:

14

36.



COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested. Total Expenses must equal 

Amount Requested on page 1. Please note: HSAB Funding shall not be used to purchase capital assets.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

37.
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AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

38.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

39.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.38
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40.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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41.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2021 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 


We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.40, is true and correct. 


(Print) Name of Executive Director 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 


(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


Signature Date 


Witness Witness 





Christow-Oksana
File Attachment
Certification 2025.pdf
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Wesley House Vision: 
To develop and encourage a more child caring community. 


 
Wesley House Mission Statement 


Wesley House Family Services promotes and enhances the safety, well-being, and 
development of children by educating, supporting, and meeting the needs of families. 


 


 
Wesley House Family Services 


Board of Directors Annual Meeting Minutes   
October 23, 2023 


5:30 p.m.  
 
ATTENDANCE 
               
Board Member Present  Associate Member  Present 


Kris Pabian, Chair Y  Jessica Batty Y 
Sean Brandenburg, Vice Chair Y  Mindy Conn Y 
Julio Torrado, Treasurer Y  Gina Gaft Y 
Pamela Lindner, Secretary N  Bryan Green Y 
Nancy Amsterdam N  Lorie Leal N 
Madeline Baum Y  Richard McChesney N 
Cathy Crane N  Nathalia Mellies N 
Christopher Deem N  Eunice Melnick N 
Nora Hernandez Hendrix* N  Ron Ramsingh N 
Kristen Livengood N  Tony Scalera Y 
Joy McPeters N  Lauren Steele N 
Maria Pierce, Designee* Y    
Lissette Quintero Y    
Susan Sikich Y  Staff  
David Smith Y  Aleida Jacobo Y 
Yvette Talbott N  Greg Wheeler Y 
   Mary Falconer Y 
   Grace Epperly Y 


                 Darian Mingace            Y 
                 
 







 


 


Other Staff in Attendance: Khalilah Dawes, Ginger Cooper, Angelica McCoy, Scott Shores, Morgan 
Smeraldi, Alondra Pateracki, Erin Roll, Clive Thibela, Andrea Wade, and Megan Burgess. 
 
Total in attendance: 55 


 
Opening and Welcome 
Wesley House Board Chair Kris Pabian welcomed the Wesley House staff, Board, Associate Board, 
and the community to the 2023 Wesley House Annual Meeting. She then introduced Pastor Madeline 
Baum, WHFS Board member and Pastor of the Key West United Methodist Church, who gave the 
Invocation. 
 
Annual Report 
Board Treasurer Julio Torrado gave an overview of the agency’s many accomplishments in 2023. He 
asked the Wesley House staff to stand and be acknowledged by the audience. He thanked our 
community partners and funders for all their support this past year. Mr. Torrado turned the meeting 
over to Wesley House CEO Aleida Jacobo. She introduced County Commissioner Michelle Lincoln 
who was there to install the 2023-24 Wesley House Board.  
 
Installation of Board Officers and Members 2023-24 
Ms. Jacobo first introduced the Board Officers for 2023-24: Kris Pabian – Chair, Sean Brandenburg – 
Vice Chair, and Julio Torrado – Treasurer. Board Secretary Pamela Lindner was unable to attend. 
She then introduced the Governing Board members and Associate Board members who were 
present and asked them to come on stage. Commissioner Lincoln administered the Installation and 
the Pledge to them. Ms. Jacobo presented Commissioner Lincoln with a handmade card from the 
children at Inez Martin, thanking her for dedicated service to the children and families of Monroe 
County. 
 
Council on Accreditation Presentation 
Ms. Jacobo introduced Wesley House Director of Quality Assurance, Angelica McCoy. Ms. McCoy 
gave a presentation about our recent COA achievement. She reviewed the process, which is ongoing 
as we are constantly evaluating our practices. We are reaccredited every four years and our Healthy 
Families program is accredited separately. This year we went directly from our site visit to 
reaccreditation, skipping nine months of possible review. She thanked the Board and staff for all their 
help. 
 
Guest Speakers 
Ms. Jacobo introduced Gina Gaft, Associate Board member and Inez Martin parent. Ms. Gaft spoke 
of her positive experience at Inez Martin, praising the teachers and director Christine Patterson. She 
explained how the center has helped her four children, making them feel safe and comfortable. Ms. 
Jacobo thanked Ms. Gaft with a handmade card from the children, and then introduced Carley 
Hayden, a former Wesley House client. Ms. Hayden gave a moving speech about her journey, which 
was a story of hope. She and her husband overcame drug addiction to be reunited with their 
daughters last Christmas. She especially thanked staff members Natasha Webb, Morgan Smeraldi, 
and Amy Eichen for their support. The audience gave Ms. Hayden a standing ovation after hearing 
her story. Ms. Jacobo presented her with a handmade card from the children at Inez Martin. 
 
Recognition 
Ms. Jacobo called Development Coordinator Grace Epperly to the stage to present the Volunteer 
Recognition Certificates. Ms. Epperly stated that of the 150 volunteers who helped Wesley House this 







 


 


year, three people stood out. She presented certificates to Chomi Oropeza, Justin Swan, and Nicole 
Tijerino and thanked them for their dedicated volunteer service. 
 
Ms. Epperly and Ms. Jacobo then presented the 2023 Community Partner Awards to The Cheryl 
Cates Memorial Foundation for their generous financial support, Kids Come First for their partnership 
in the backpack program and Holiday Helpers, and Pier B Development for their financial support.  
County Mayor Craig Cates and Nicole Cates accepted the award in Cheryl’s memory, and Roxanne 
Possada accepted the award for Kids Come First. No one was present to accept the award for Pier B 
Development. 
 
Closing Remarks 
Ms. Jacobo acknowledged the Wesley House Leadership Team: Greg Wheeler, Khalilah Dawes, 
Angelica McCoy, Scott Shores, and Ginger Cooper. Christine Patterson was not present. She then 
thanked Mary Falconer, Grace Epperly, and Darian Mingace for their work on the Annual Meeting. 
Finally, she invited everyone to gather upstairs for a reception. 
 
Meeting Adjourned at 6:23 p.m.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Mary Falconer, Executive Assistant 
 





Greg.Wheeler
File Attachment
A-Election of Officers.pdf
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(1) 


 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 


 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. 
Key West, Florida 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 


Opinion 


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Wesley House Family Services, Inc. (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 
2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Wesley House Family Services, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 


We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Wesley House Family Services, 
Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 


Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Wesley House Family 
Services, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 


Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 


 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 


 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 


 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 


 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 


 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 


Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying supplementary information, such as the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and is not a required part of the 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to 
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a 
whole. 
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 


In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated  
February 5, 2024, on our consideration of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Wesley House Family 
Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 


Lakeland, Florida 
February 5, 2024 
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2023 2022


ASSETS


CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,603,596$      3,270,796$      
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 911,610           427,840           
Grants Receivable 626,226           152,439           
Contributions Receivable, Current Portion 11,361             18,190             
Other Accounts Receivable 30,992             31,428             
Prepaid Expenses 101,282           107,623           
Operating Lease Right-Of-Use Asset, Net 60,277             -                       


Total Current Assets 5,345,344        4,008,316        


NONCURRENT ASSETS
Other Assets 83,418             80,132             
Finance Leases Right-of-Use Assets, Net 7,549               -                       


Total Noncurrent Assets 90,967             80,132             


FIXED ASSETS
Land 2,880,706        2,880,706        
Buildings 6,876,187        6,850,837        
Improvements 144,868           144,868           
Furniture and Fixtures 318,567           318,567           
Equipment 267,665           267,665           
Construction in Progress 168,069           37,405             


Total Fixed Assets 10,656,062      10,500,048      
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (2,722,147)       (2,455,337)       


Fixed Assets, Net 7,933,915        8,044,711        
   
CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE, LESS CURRENT PORTION 199,441           210,801           


Total Assets 13,569,667$    12,343,960$    


 
 







WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED) 


JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022 
 
 
 


See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
(5) 


 
2023 2022


LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS


CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 65,993$           108,336$         
Accrued Expenses 396,430           385,468           
Deferred Revenue 63,544             162,764           
Current Portion of Operating Lease Obligation 60,901             -                       
Current Portion of Finance Lease Obligation 2,139               -                       


Total Current Liabilities 589,007           656,568           


NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-Term Portion of Finance Lease Obligation 5,625               -                       


Total Noncurrent Liabilities 5,625               -                       


Total Liabilities 594,632           656,568           


NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restrictions:


Undesignated 11,386,261      11,070,710      
Total Without Donor Restrictions 11,386,261      11,070,710      


With Donor Restrictions:
Purpose Restrictions 1,377,972        387,691           
Time-Restricted for Future Periods 210,802           228,991           


Total With Donor Restrictions 1,588,774        616,682           
Total Net Assets 12,975,035      11,687,392      


Total Liabilities and Net Assets 13,569,667$    12,343,960$    


-                         -                         
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Without Donor With Donor


 Restrictions Restrictions Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT


Grants 5,848,669$         15,000$              5,863,669$    
Program Fees 462,172              -                          462,172         
Special Events, Net of Costs of Direct Benefits to Donors 599,266              -                          599,266         
Contributions 246,289              1,036,056           1,282,345      
Interest Income 95,847                2,510                  98,357           
Rental Income 78,034                -                          78,034           
Miscellaneous 92,224                -                          92,224           
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 81,474                (81,474)               -                     


Total Revenues and Other Support 7,503,975           972,092              8,476,067      


EXPENSES
Program Services:


Full Case Management 4,582,835           -                          4,582,835      
Family Services 627,555              -                          627,555         
Healthy Families 556,245              -                          556,245         
Child Development Center 731,116              -                          731,116         


Management and General:
Facility 107,438              -                          107,438         
Administration 252,794              -                          252,794         
Other Support Services 83,877                -                          83,877           


Fundraising 246,564              -                          246,564         
Total Expenses 7,188,424           -                          7,188,424      


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 315,551              972,092              1,287,643      


Net Assets - Beginning of Year 11,070,710         616,682              11,687,392    


NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 11,386,261$       1,588,774$         12,975,035$  
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Without Donor With Donor


 Restrictions Restrictions Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT


Grants 5,578,490$         20,000$              5,598,490$    
Program Fees 534,983              -                          534,983         
Special Events, Net of Costs of Direct Benefits to Donors 292,406 -                          292,406         
Contributions 262,793 56,673                319,466         
Interest Income 15,202 285                     15,487           
United Way 3,000                  -                          3,000             
Rental Income 40,202                -                          40,202           
Miscellaneous 118,072              -                          118,072         
Gain on Disposal 44,159 -                          44,159           
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 103,875              (103,875)             -                     


Total Revenues and Other Support 6,993,182           (26,917)               6,966,265      


EXPENSES
Program Services:


Full Case Management 4,288,969           -                          4,288,969      
Family Services 538,677              -                          538,677         
Healthy Families 550,195              -                          550,195         
Child Development Center 717,886              -                          717,886         


Management and General:
Facility 68,321                -                          68,321           
Administration 226,989              -                          226,989         
Other Support Services 87,642                -                          87,642           


Fundraising 85,670                -                          85,670           
Total Expenses 6,564,349           -                          6,564,349      


CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 428,833              (26,917)               401,916         


Net Assets - Beginning of Year 10,641,877         643,599              11,285,476    


NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 11,070,710$       616,682$            11,687,392$  
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Total Total
Full Case Family Healthy Child Development Program Other Management 


Management Services Families Center Services Facility Administration Support and General Fundraising Total


Salary and Wages 2,218,908$       338,418$          273,654$          359,844$                3,190,824$        160,886$          765,486$        -$                      926,372$       -$               4,117,196$       


Benefits and Payroll Taxes 547,798            79,494              87,781              111,020                  826,093             49,474              188,502          -                        237,976         -                 1,064,069         


Rent 8,415                -                        -                        -                             8,415                 143,087            5,808              -                        148,895         -                 157,310            


Depreciation & Finance Lease Amortization 14,100              -                        -                        47,896                    61,996               205,335            1,638              -                        206,973         -                 268,969            


Professional Fees -                        -                        -                        -                             -                         -                        45,630            -                        45,630           -                 45,630              


Client Related Expenditures 226,412            25,537              -                        -                             251,949             -                        -                      45,742              45,742           -                 297,691            


Travel 100,742            18,480              13,555              -                             132,777             1,322                23,189            -                        24,511           -                 157,288            


Staff Training 17,578              1,675                2,734                -                             21,987               -                        2,698              -                        2,698             -                 24,685              


Utilities -                        -                        -                        29,931                    29,931               42,372              -                      -                        42,372           -                 72,303              


Telephone 24,073              3,082                3,699                616                         31,470               40,229              26,464            -                        66,693           -                 98,163              


Office Operating Supplies 9,383                92                     780                   9,902                      20,157               24,867              8,215              -                        33,082           -                 53,239              


Food and Personal Care 571                   -                        1,616                22,127                    24,314               -                        2,063              -                        2,063             -                 26,377              


Fundraising/Event Expenses -                        -                        -                        -                             -                         -                        -                      -                        -                     246,564      246,564            
Other Grants Expenditures 3,998                -                        -                        25,427                    29,425               -                        1,629              19,946              21,575           -                 51,000              
Maintenance 451                   -                        -                        31,645                    32,096               122,389            46,981            -                        169,370         -                 201,466            


Insurance 52,597              5,420                6,685                23,414                    88,116               33,483              -                      -                        33,483           -                 121,599            


License and Hiring 39,426              4,567                -                        8,681                      52,674               163                   6,751              -                        6,914             -                 59,588              


Purchase of Service 19,023              1,516                -                        -                             20,539               2,968                28,679            -                        31,647           -                 52,186              


Miscellaneous 21,110              2,343                11,035              3,233                      37,721               1,959                15,232            18,189              35,380           -                 73,101              


Total Expenses 3,304,585         480,624            401,539            673,736                  4,860,484          828,534            1,168,965       83,877              2,081,376      246,564      7,188,424         


Allocation of Facility Costs 576,430            54,576              44,468              -                             675,474             (721,096)           45,622            -                        (675,474)        -                 -                        


Allocation of Administration
  Costs 701,820            92,355              110,238            57,380                    961,793             -                        (961,793)         -                        (961,793)        -                 -                        


Total Expenses


  After Allocation 4,582,835$       627,555$          556,245$          731,116$                6,497,751$        107,438$          252,794$        83,877$            444,109$       246,564$    7,188,424$       


Program Services Management and General
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Total Total
Full Case Family Healthy Child Development Program Other Management 


Management Services Families Center Services Facility Administration Support and General Fundraising Total


Salary and Wages 1,948,333$       285,958$          270,352$          324,542$                2,829,185$       85,964$            749,710$        -$                      835,674$       -$               3,664,859$       


Benefits and Payroll Taxes 515,436            55,100              81,514              118,750                  770,800            28,741              158,053          -                        186,794         -                 957,594            


Rent 7,788                -                        -                        -                             7,788                116,031            5,280              -                        121,311         -                 129,099            


Depreciation 14,100              -                        -                        47,896                    61,996              191,677            2,909              -                        194,586         -                 256,582            


Professional Fees -                        -                        -                        -                             -                        -                        38,875            -                        38,875           -                 38,875              


Client Related Expenditures 304,332            24,882              -                        -                             329,214            -                        -                      55,786              55,786           385,000            


Travel 86,512              14,256              14,274              -                             115,042            1,156                14,809            -                        15,965           -                 131,007            


Staff Training 17,960              856                   1,893                278                         20,987              -                        1,252              -                        1,252             -                 22,239              


Utilities -                        -                        -                        25,470                    25,470              35,256              -                      -                        35,256           -                 60,726              


Telephone 22,548              3,193                3,708                618                         30,067              13,117              26,443            -                        39,560           -                 69,627              


Office, Operating Supplies 9,070                -                        834                   8,889                      18,793              25,153              8,235              -                        33,388           -                 52,181              


Food and Personal Care 37                     -                        354                   20,936                    21,327              -                        748                 2,223                2,971             -                 24,298              


Fundraising/Event Expenses -                        -                        -                        -                             -                        -                        -                      -                        -                     128,524      128,524            


Other Grants Expenditures 5,684                -                        -                        27,367                    33,051              -                        -                      29,633              29,633           -                 62,684              


Maintenance 379                   -                        -                        43,039                    43,418              92,205              50,372            -                        142,577         -                 185,995            


Insurance 50,639              4,573                6,266                22,216                    83,694              26,931              (1,437)             -                        25,494           -                 109,188            


Licenses and Hiring 39,769              4,710                911                   13,602                    58,992              3,357                7,688              -                        11,045           -                 70,037              


Purchase of Services 15,517              2,706                -                        -                             18,223              5,724                38,908            -                        44,632           -                 62,855              


Miscellaneous 50,625              2,207                18,195              3,615                      74,642              29,584              48,753            -                        78,337           -                 152,979            


Total Expenses 3,088,729         398,441            398,301            657,218                  4,542,689         654,896            1,150,598       87,642              1,893,136      128,524      6,564,349         


Allocation of Facility Costs 455,745            47,598              48,325              -                             551,668            (586,575)           34,907            -                        (551,668)        -                 -                        


Allocation of Administration
  Costs 744,495            92,638              103,569            60,668                    1,001,370         -                        (958,516)         -                        (958,516)        (42,854)      -                        


Total Expenses
  After Allocation 4,288,969$       538,677$          550,195$          717,886$                6,095,727$       68,321$            226,989$        87,642$            382,952$       85,670$      6,564,349$       


Program Services Management and General
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2023 2022


CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in Net Assets 1,287,643$      401,916$         
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase in Net Assets to
  Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:


Gain on Disposal of Fixed Assets -                       (44,159)            
Depreciation 266,812           256,583           
Amortization of Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets 88,286             -                       
Amortization of Finance Lease Right-of-Use Assets 2,157               -                       
(Increase) Decrease in Assets:


Grants Receivable (473,787)          (45,190)            
Contributions Receivable 18,189             18,252             
Other Accounts Receivable 436                  42,421             
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 3,055               (16,474)            
Operating Leases Right-of-Use Assets (148,563)          -                       
Finance Leases Right-of-Use Assets (9,706)              -                       


Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:
Accounts Payable (42,343)            (24,734)            
Accrued Expenses 10,962             (121,440)          
Deferred Revenue (99,220)            138,729           
Operating Lease Obligation 60,901             -                       
Finance Lease Obligation 9,843               -                       


Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 974,665           605,904           


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Fixed Assets (156,016)          (2,175,306)       
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets -                       372,590           


Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (156,016)          (1,802,716)       


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments on Finance Leases (2,079)              -                       


Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (2,079)              -                       


NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 816,570           (1,196,812)       


Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 3,698,636        4,895,448        


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 4,515,206$      3,698,636$      


RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,603,596$      3,270,796$      
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 911,610           427,840           


CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 4,515,206$      3,698,636$      
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 


Business Activity 


Wesley House Family Services, Inc. (Wesley House) is a nonprofit corporation organized 
under the laws of the state of Florida on January 11, 1975. Wesley House provides 
childcare and family support services within Monroe County, Florida. Wesley House is 
accredited under the Council on Accreditation. 
 
Wesley House offers four primary community support services for the families and children 
of Monroe County: Community-based care programs working with community partners to 
assist children and families in the dependency care system, prevention support and 
intervention services, an in-home support program that promotes child health and 
development and encourages stable and positive child-parent relationships, and one directly 
operated childcare site in Key West. All of the services are provided throughout Monroe 
County, Florida through locations in Key West and Key Largo. 
 
Basis of Accounting 


The financial statements of Wesley House have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 
 
Use of Estimates 


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 


Cash consists of cash on hand as well as demand deposits. The carrying amount of Wesley 
House’s cash as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, are $4,515,206 and $3,698,636, respectively. 
The bank balances are $4,534,140 and $3,742,253, respectively. Balances in cash and 
cash equivalents are collateralized, covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC), or covered by the National Credit Union Association. The main operating account 
balance may exceed the FDIC maximum allowable amount; however, it is secured 
additionally by Government Securities, A-rated Corporate Bonds and/or Municipal Bonds.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – Restricted  


Wesley House restricts cash to include a balance sufficient to cover the amounts held in net 
assets with donor restrictions, less the contribution receivable. 
 
Grants and Other Receivables 


Accounts receivable are stated at unpaid balances. There is no allowance as management 
believes the collection of grant receivables is highly likely.  
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 


Fixed Assets 


Purchased fixed assets are recorded at cost. Donated assets are recorded at fair market 
value at the time of donation. Wesley House has a policy for capitalizing expenditures for 
fixed assets with costs greater than $5,000 and an expected useful life of at least one year. 
Major renewals and betterments are capitalized while minor renewals and betterments are 
expensed as incurred. When assets are purchased with certain grant funds, they are subject 
to certain use restrictions and disposition procedures. Depreciation expenses are provided 
using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 
 
 Buildings and Improvements 10 to 39 Years 
 Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 3 to 10 Years 
 
Net Assets 


Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are 
classified and reported as follows: 
 


Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general 
operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board 
has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating 
reserve and board-designated endowment. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) 
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as 
those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity.  


 
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 


When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restriction are reclassified to net assets 
without donor restriction and reported in the statement of activities as Net Assets Released 
from Restrictions. 
 
Revenue Recognition 


Revenue is recognized when earned. Program fees, rental income and payments under 
cost-reimbursable contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in 
which the related services are performed, or expenditures are incurred, respectively. 
Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional 
promise to give or notification of beneficial interest is received.  Conditional promises to give 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. 
Wesley House received cost-reimbursable grants of $39,509 and $138,730 that have not 
been recognized as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, because qualifying 
expenditures have not yet been incurred. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 


Revenue Recognition (Continued) 


Grants remaining unused at the end of an accounting period are carried forward as net 
assets with restrictions. Wesley House may retain unexpended funds for use in future 
periods providing expenses incurred are in compliance with the specified terms of each 
grant.  
 
Donated Services, Facilities, and Land 


A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to Wesley House’s program services 
and fundraising campaigns during the year; however, these donated services are not 
reflected in the financial statements since the services do not meet requirements for 
recording under generally accepted accounting principles. Materials, facilities use, and other 
assets received as donations are recorded and reflected in the accompanying financial 
statements at their fair values at the date of receipt. See Note 3 for information on below 
market leases received by Wesley House.  
 
Leases 


Wesley House Family Services, Inc. determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. 
Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and operating 
lease obligation on the statement of financial position. Finance leases are included in 
finance leases right-of-use (ROU) assets and finance lease obligation on the statements of 
financial position. 
 
ROU assets represent Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s right to use an underlying 
asset for the lease term and lease obligation represents the Wesley House Family Services, 
Inc.’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and liabilities 
are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over 
the lease term. As most leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Organization uses its 
implied rate based on information available at commencement date in determining the 
present value of lease payments. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate 
the lease when it is reasonably certain that Wesley House Family Services, Inc. will exercise 
that option. Lease expense for operating lease payments is recognized on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term. Wesley House Family Services, Inc. has elected to recognize 
payments for short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less as expense as 
incurred and these leases are not included as lease obligations or right of use assets on the 
statements of financial position.  
 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. has elected not to separate nonlease components from 
lease components and instead accounts for each separate lease component and the 
nonlease component as a single lease component. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 


Income Taxes 


Wesley House is a nonprofit organization that is exempt from federal and state income taxes 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and, accordingly, no provision for 
income taxes has been made in the accompanying financial statements. Wesley House has 
adopted Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 740-10 as it relates to uncertain tax 
positions. When applicable, any interest and penalties recognized associated with a tax 
position are classified as current liabilities in Wesley House’s financial statements.  Wesley 
House is not aware of any activities that would jeopardize its tax-exempt status.  
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 


Wesley House received a substantial portion of its revenues from various state and federal 
grants. Government funding may be significantly impacted by budget allocations and, 
consequently, changes in that funding may affect Wesley House’s operations. For the years 
ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the following entities provided more than 10% of total 
revenues: 
 


2023 2022
Citrus Family Care Network 60% 70%


 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 


The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on 
a functional basis in the statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have 
been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. This allocation is 
based upon time and effort spent on the programs and supporting services. Costs that are 
directly related to Wesley House’s specific purpose have been recorded as a direct expense 
and included as program services. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 


Adoption of New Accounting Standard 


In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting 
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). This new standard increases 
transparency and comparability among organizations by requiring the recognition of right-of-
use (ROU) assets and lease obligations on the statement of financial position. Most 
prominent among the changes in the standard is the recognition of ROU assets and lease 
obligations by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases. Under the standard, 
disclosures are required to meet the objective of enabling users of financial statements to 
assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. 
 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. adopted the requirements of the guidance effective 
July 1, 2022, and has elected to apply the provisions of this standard to the beginning of the 
period of adoption, while continuing to present the comparative period in accordance with 
the guidance under the lease standard in effect during the period. 
 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. has elected to adopt the package of practical 
expedients available in the year of adoption. Wesley House Family Services, Inc. has 
elected to adopt the available practical expedient to use hindsight in determining the lease 
term and in assessing impairment of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s ROU assets. 
 
Subsequent Events 


Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to 
June 30, 2023 to determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within the 
audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023. Management has performed 
their analysis through February 5, 2024, and has noted no subsequent events. 
 
 


NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 


Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the 
following: 
 


2023 2022
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,603,596$      3,270,796$      
Grants Receivable 626,226           152,439           
Accounts Receivable 30,992             31,428             


Total 4,260,814$      3,454,663$      
 


 
The vast majority of Wesley House’s assets are without donor restriction. Income from 
donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the 
amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for 
general expenditure. 
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NOTE 3 CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 


Below market leases are considered unconditional promises to give. The promise to give is 
recorded as revenue in the current year, though no funds have been received. For the years 
ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, Wesley House’s contributions receivable was $210,799 and 
$228,991, respectively. Included in “contributions receivable” are below market leases for 
the following childcare and family service sites and land for June 30, 2023: 
 


Spalding Truman
Court Lot Total


Due in Less than One Year 17,734$         3,024$           20,758$         
Due in One to Five Years 96,977           -                     96,977           
Due in More than Five Years 559,709         -                     559,709         


Total 674,420         3,024             677,444         
Unamortized Discount (465,877)        (768)               (466,645)        


Total Contributions Receivable, Net 208,543$       2,256$           210,799$       


 
 
Fair values of the leases are assumed to increase 3.0% each year and the discount rate 
varies according to lease inception terms. Spalding Court was discounted at a rate of 4.0%. 
Truman Lot was discounted at a rate of 2.7%. 
 
Wesley House considers its receivables to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for 
doubtful accounts is required. 
 
 


NOTE 4 PENSION PLAN 


Wesley House participates in the Pension Plan through the General Board of Pensions of 
United Methodist Church (the Plan). The Plan covers substantially all employees. 
Employees become eligible for active plan participation effective the month following their 
date of hire. Contributions to the Plan by Wesley House are calculated at 6.0% of an eligible 
employee’s gross pay. Wesley House employees are required to make contributions of 
3.0% of their gross pay to receive the employer match. Upon becoming a participant in the 
Plan, contributions made by the employees become full vested. Vesting of employer 
contributions is dependent upon hire dates. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, 
Wesley House’s pension contribution was $122,077 and $117,441, respectively. 
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NOTE 5 LEASES 


In-Kind Leases 


A facility supporting children and family is rented at a cost of $1 per year until March 2049. 
The estimated fair rental value of the property is $17,218 and $16,716 for the years ended 
June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Truman Lot is rented at a cost of $1 per year 
until September 2023. The estimated fair value of the property during the year is $11,743 
and $11,427 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  
 
Operating and Finance Leases 


Wesley House Family Services, Inc. leases equipment as well as certain operating and 
office facilities for various terms under long-term, non-cancelable lease agreements. The 
leases expire at various dates through 2027 and provide for renewal options ranging from 
12 months to 3 years. In the normal course of business, it is expected that these leases will 
be renewed or replaced by similar leases. Certain facility leases provide for increases in 
future minimum annual rental payments based on defined increases in the Consumer Price 
Index, subject to certain minimum increases. Additionally, the agreements generally require 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. to pay real estate taxes, insurance, and repairs.  
 
The following tables provide quantitative information concerning the Organization's leases 
for the year ended June 30, 2023: 
 


Lease Cost
Finance Lease Cost
   Amortization of Right-of-Use Assets 2,157$                
   Interest on Lease Liabilities 261                     
Operating Lease Cost 88,286                


Total Lease Cost 93,593$              


Other Information
Cash Paid for Amounts Included in the Measurement
  of Lease Liabilities


Operating Cash Flows from Operating Leases 88,286$              
Operating Cash Flows from Finance Leases 2,157                  
Financing Cash Flows from Finance Leases 2,079                  


Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
  Operating Lease liabilities 148,563              


Right-of-Use Assets Obtained in Exchange for New
  Finance Lease Liabilities 9,706                  
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - Operating
  Leases 0.6 years
Weighted-Average Remaining Lease Term - Financing
  Leases 3.4 years
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Operating Leases 2.85%
Weighted-Average Discount Rate - Fiance Leases 2.88%
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NOTE 5 LEASES (CONTINUED) 


A maturity analysis of annual undiscounted cash flows for lease liabilities as of June 30, 
2023, is as follows: 
 


Maturity Analysis


Operating Finance Totals
2024 61,408$              2,340$                63,748$              
2025 -                          2,340                  2,340                  
2026 -                          2,340                  2,340                  
2027 -                          1,170                  1,170                  


Thereafter 61,408                8,190                  69,598                
Undiscounted Cash Flows (507)                    (426)                    (933)                    


(Less) Imputed Interest 60,901                7,764                  68,665                
Total Present Value


Short-Term Lease Liabilities (60,901)               (2,139)                 (63,041)               
Long-Term Lease Liabilities -                          (5,625)                 (5,625)                 


(60,901)$             (7,764)$               (68,665)$             


 
 
 


NOTE 6 PUBLIC SUPPORT REQUIRING LOCAL RESOURCE MATCH 


During 2023, Wesley House received various grants. The following contracts required a 
specific local match: 
 


Contract  Match Match 
Contract Title Number Required Provided
Ounce of Prevention Fund of Florida HF - 20-23 91,875$       103,227$     
Citrus Family Care Network NA 94,133         119,859       


Total 186,008$     223,086$     
 


 
 


NOTE 7 CONTINGENCIES 


Wesley House receives a substantial amount of its support from federal and state 
governments in the form of grants. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this 
were to occur, may have a significant effect on Wesley House’s programs and activities. 
 
Government grants require the fulfillment of certain conditions as set forth in the grant 
agreements. Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds to grantors. 
Based upon prior experience, management believes that disallowances, if any, would be 
immaterial. 
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NOTE 8 ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION 


Wesley House’s endowment consists of funds established by the Marion Stevens Will. The 
fund was established in 2001 requiring the principal of the endowment to remain intact. The 
income from the endowment principal is used to fund scholarships for children whose 
families barely exceed the low-income guidelines. 
 
Endowment funds by category from inception to date and changes in endowment net assets 
for the year ended June 30, 2023 consist of the following:  
 


Without With
Restrictions Restrictions Total


Net Assets at Beginning of Year -$                   129,936$       129,936$       
Investment Return:
   Interest Income -                     2,510             2,510             
   Appropriations -                     (2,510)            (2,510)            
   Investment Expenses -                     -                     


Total -$                   129,936$       129,936$       


 
 
Endowment funds by category from inception to date and changes in endowment net assets 
for the year ended June 30, 2022 consist of the following: 
 


Without With
Restrictions Restrictions Total


Net Assets at Beginning of Year -$                   129,936$       129,936$       
Investment Return:
   Interest Income -                     285                285                
   Appropriations -                     (285)               (285)               


Total -$                   129,936$       129,936$       
 


 
Interpretation of Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds 


During 2011, the state of Florida has enacted Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional 
Funds Act (UPMIFA) enhanced disclosure required by Accounting Standard Codification 
Endowments of Not-for-Profit Organizations: Net Assets Classification of Funds Subject to 
an Enacted Version of the UPMIFA, and Enhanced Disclosure for All Endowment Funds 
which become effective July 1, 2012. The board of directors of Wesley House is requiring 
the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted 
endowment funds per the donor stipulations. 
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NOTE 8 ENDOWMENT COMPOSITION (CONTINUED) 


Interpretation of Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds (Continued) 


As a result of this interpretation, Wesley House classifies the endowment as net assets with 
donor restrictions. Wesley House considers the following factors in making a determination 
to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 


1) The duration and preservation of the fund 
2) The purposes of the Wesley House and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
3) General economic conditions 
4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
6) Other resources of the Wesley House  
7) The investment policies of the Wesley House  


 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 


Wesley House has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that 
attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment 
while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets.  
 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 


The purpose of the Endowment Fund is to facilitate the board’s desire to develop a source 
of revenue for Wesley House. In so doing, the Endowment Fund will provide a secure, long-
term source of funds to: (a) fund special grants; (b) ensure long-term growth; (c) enhance 
our ability to meet changing needs in both the short and long-term; and (d) support the 
administrative expenses of Wesley House as deemed appropriate.  
 


Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 


The restrictions on the donor restriction funds allows for the use of net income to fund 
scholarships for children whose families are in need of support.  
 
Funds with Deficiencies 


From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with the donor-restricted endowment 
funds could fall below the level that Wesley House’s policies require to retain as a fund of 
perpetual duration. Wesley House has limited the likelihood of this by keeping the funds 
conservatively invested in a banking account. If there ever was a deficiency of this nature, it 
would be reported in net assets without restrictions. Wesley House does not have any 
deficiencies as of June 30, 2023 and 2022. Donor-restricted endowment funds are included 
in the statement of financial position under the following asset categories: 
 


2023 2022
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Restricted 129,936$         129,936$         
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NOTE 9 NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 


Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as follows at 
June 30: 
 


2023 2022
Subject to the Passage of Time:


Present Value of Below Market Leases 210,802$         228,991$         


Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose:
Food and Backpack Program 48,080             48,080             
Foster Children Fund 82,867             65,864             
Holiday Helpers 20,558             24,047             
Summer Camps 57,168             54,078             
SMS Program -                       17,939             
Edward Knight Construction Project 1,000,000        -                       
Miscellaneous Programs 39,363             47,747             


Total 1,458,838        486,746           


Endowments
Not Subject to Spending Policy or Appropriation 129,936           129,936           


Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 1,588,774$      616,682$         


 
 
Net assets were released from donor restriction by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the 
donors as follows for the years ended June 30: 
 


2023 2022
Satisfaction of Passage of Time:
Present Value of Below Market Leases 18,189$           18,252$           


Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions:
Backpack Program -                       2,223               
Foster Children Fund 11,522             11,709             
Holiday Helpers 11,448             20,948             
Summer Camps 11,911             27,288             
Marion Stevens Scholarships 2,510               285                  
Miscellaneous Programs 25,894             23,170             


-                       -                       
Total 81,474$           103,875$         
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NOTE 10 LAND, BUILDINGS, AND EQUIPMENT 


Capital additions are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition or fair market value at the 
date of donation. Depreciation of buildings and equipment is provided over the estimated 
useful lives of the respective assets on a straight-line basis. A summary of assets as of 
June 30 is as follows: 
 


2023 2022
Land 2,880,706$      2,880,706$      
Buildings 6,876,187 6,850,837
Improvements 144,868 144,868
Furniture and Fixtures 318,567 318,567
Equipment 267,665 267,665
Construction in Progress 168,069 37,405


Total 10,656,062       10,500,048      
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (2,722,147) (2,455,337)


Total 7,933,915$      8,044,711$      


 
 
Depreciation for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $266,812 and $256,583, 
respectively. 
 
As of June 30, 2023, Wesley House was under contract for construction of a new Key Largo 
office building. Construction set to begin in September 2023. The estimated cost of 
construction is approximately $2,726,056.  
 
 


NOTE 11 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 


Wesley House received funds from the members of the board totaling $44,080 and $62,450 
for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL  
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 


FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 


Board of Directors  
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. 
Key West, Florida 


We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Wesley House 
Family Services, Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023, and the 
related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows  for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 5, 2024. 


Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 


In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Wesley House Family 
Services, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control. 


A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 


Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 


As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 


Purpose of this Report 


The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Wesley House’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Wesley House’s internal control 
and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 


CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 


Lakeland, Florida 
February 5, 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 


FEDERAL PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 


 
 
 


Board of Directors 
Wesley House Family Services, Inc. 
Key West, Florida 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 


Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 


We have audited Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s major federal programs for the year ended  
June 30, 2023. Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s major federal programs are identified in the 
summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, Wesley House Family Services, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2023. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 


We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under 
those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of Wesley House Family Services, Inc. and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Wesley 
House Family Services, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 


Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Wesley 
House Family Services, Inc.’s federal programs. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 


Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore, is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s compliance 
with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 


In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 


 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.


 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.


 Obtain an understanding of Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control over
compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
Wesley House Family Services, Inc.’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.


We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 


Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 


A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
 
Lakeland, Florida 
February 5, 2024 
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Federal Pass-Through Passed
Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Assistance Listing  Entity Identifying Through to Federal


Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures


FEDERAL AWARDS - PASSED THROUGH


U.S. Department of Health and Human Services


Passed-through Citrus Family Care Network
(Community Based Care Cluster Program)


Promoting Safe and Stable Families 93.556 NA -$                 153,428$       
Temporary Assistance for 
   Needy Families (TANF) Block Grants 93.558 NA -                   616,717         
Grants To States For Access And Visitation Programs 93.597 NA -                   8,331             
Child Welfare Services - State Grants 93.645 NA -                   116,392         
Foster Care - Title IV-E 93.658 NA -                   851,936         
Adoption Assistance 93.659 NA -                   127,590         
Social Services Block Grant 93.667 NA -                   193,893         
Administration for Children, Youth  
   and Families - Child Abuse 93.669 NA -                   21,871           


2,090,158      
Passed-through the Ounce of Prevention
Fund of Florida:


Healthy Families - TANF 93.558 HF-20-23 -                   129,113$       
Promoting Safe and Stable Families 93.556 HF-20-23 -                   70,527           


Total Passed-Through the Ounce of
Prevention Fund of Florida 199,640         


Total Federal Awards 2,289,798$    







WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION 


The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes the 
federal award activity of Wesley House Family Services, Inc. (Wesley House) under 
programs of the federal government and State of Florida for the year ended June 30, 2023. 
The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 2 CFR 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion 
of the operations of Wesley House, it is not intended to and does not present the financial 
position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Wesley House. 
 
 


NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 


Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform 
Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to 
reimbursement. Wesley House has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect 
cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
 
 


NOTE 3 RECONCILIATION 


Wesley House received state matching dollars, which are not reported on the Schedule, but 
were in included in the Statement of Activities.  Below is the total of state matching dollars:  


 


 


State Match Not Subject to Single Audit Amount
Citrus Family Care Network 2,615,022$    
Ounce of Prevention Fund (HF-20-23) 234,306         


2,849,328$    
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – FEDERAL AWARDS 
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Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results 


 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued: Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
         Material weakness(es) identified? No 
          
         Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None noted 
 
Noncompliance material to basic consolidated financial statements noted? No 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal control over major federal programs:  
 
         Material weakness(es) identified? No 
 
         Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None noted 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major federal programs: Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
  in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No 
 
 
Identification of Major Federal Programs 
 
 Assistance Listing Number Name of Federal Program(s) or Cluster 
 93.658 Foster Care – Title IV-Ela 


 
Dollar threshold used to determine Type A and Type B programs: $750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes 
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Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III ����������������������������


Briefly describe the organization's mission:


Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the


prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?


If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?


If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.


~~~~~~


Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and


revenue, if any, for each program service reported.


( ) ( ) ( )


( ) ( ) ( )


( ) ( ) ( )


Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)


( ) ( )


Total program service expenses
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PROMOTING AND ENHANCING THE SAFETY, WELL-BEING AND DEVELOPMENT OF


X


X


CHILDREN BY EDUCATING, SUPPORTING AND MEETING THE NEEDS OF FAMILIES.


4,648,523. 266,673.


INVOLVED IN THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM. THE CASE MANAGEMENT TEAM


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


WESLEY HOUSE IS COA ACCREDITED.


FULL CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES ARE PROVIDED TO FAMILIES WHO BECOME


COORDINATES SERVICES FOR THE CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES, AND DEVELOPS
A PERSONALIZED PLAN TO STRENGTHEN AND PRESERVE THE FAMILY WHILE
FOCUSING ON OUR PRIMARY GOAL OF PROTECTING AT-RISK CHILDREN.


731,116. 25,427. 462,172.
INEZ MARTIN CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER (CDC): THE GOLD SEAL AND COA


THE AGENCY SEEKS TO FIND QUALIFIED ADOPTIVE PARENTS FOR CHILDREN WHO
ARE IN PROTECTIVE CARE AND CANNOT BE REUNITED WITH THEIR PARENTS OR
PLACED WITH RELATIVES.


ACCREDITED DIRECTLY-OPERATED INEZ MARTIN CDC PROVIDES AGE APPROPRIATE
EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING ACTIVITIES USING THE CREATIVE CURRICULUM
APPROACH IN A SAFE AND NURTURING ENVIRONMENT OFFERING FREE HEALTHY
NUTRITIONAL MEALS.


627,555. 25,537.
PREVENTIONS/FAMILY SERVICES SEEKS TO PROVIDE ENHANCED SUPPORT TO
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE SAFETY, PERMANENCY, AND
WELL-BEING OF THE CHILD TO PREVENT ENTRY INTO THE FOSTER CARE SYSTEM.


6,563,439.
556,245.


X
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If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I
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Schedule D, Part III


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V


If "Yes," complete Schedule D,


Part VI
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If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII


If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX
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If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X


If "Yes," complete


Schedule D, Parts XI and XII


If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional
If "Yes," complete Schedule E
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If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I.


If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II


If "Yes,"


complete Schedule G, Part III


If "Yes," complete Schedule H


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization required to complete ? See instructions


Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for


public office? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


 Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect


during the tax year? 


Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or


similar amounts as defined in Rev. Proc. 98-19? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to


provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? 


Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space,


the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? 


Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a custodian for


amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services?


Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments


or in quasi endowments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X,


as applicable.


Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more of its total


assets reported in Part X, line 16? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in


Part X, line 16? 


Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses


the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? 


Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? 


~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year?


~~~~~


Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? 


Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business,


investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at $100,000


or more? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for any


foreign organization? 


Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other assistance to 


or for foreign individuals? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX,


column (A), lines 6 and 11e?  See instructions ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines


1c and 8a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or


domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~��������������
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(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III


If "Yes," complete


Schedule J


If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete


Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25a


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I


If "Yes," complete


Schedule L, Part I


 If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III


If


"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If


"Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV


If "Yes," complete Schedule M


If "Yes," complete Schedule M


If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I


If "Yes," complete


Schedule N, Part II


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and 


Part V, line 1


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2


If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on


Part IX, column (A), line 2?  ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5, about compensation of the organization's current


and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than $100,000 as of the


last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?


Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease


any tax-exempt bonds?


Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization engage in an excess benefit


transaction with a disqualified person during the year? 


Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and


that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current


or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee,


creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled


entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these persons? ~~~


Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see the Schedule L, Part IV,


instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):


A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


A family member of any individual described in line 28a? 


A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in line 28a or 28b? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? 


Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation


contributions? 


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? 


Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? 


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations


sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? 


Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?


If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity


within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization


and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? ~~~~~~~~


Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations on Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?


All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O �������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V ���������������������������


Enter the number reported in box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the number of Forms W-2G included on line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming


(gambling) winnings to prize winners? �������������������������������������������
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


(continued)


If "No" to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O


If "No," provide an explanation on Schedule O


Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements,


filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return ~~~~~~~~~~


If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? ~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a


financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? ~~~~~~~


If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country


See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?


Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the organization solicit


any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?


If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts


were not tax deductible?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?


Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required


to file Form 8282?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������������������������������������


If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year


Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?


If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?


If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?


~


Did a donor advised fund maintained by the 


sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?


Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter:


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12


Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Enter:


Gross income from members or shareholders


Gross income from other sources. (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against


amounts due or received from them.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?


If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year ������


Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state?


 See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the


organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans


Enter the amount of reserves on hand


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?


If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or


excess parachute payment(s) during the year?


If "Yes," see the instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.


Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income?


If "Yes," complete Form 4720, Schedule O.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


 Did the trust, or any disqualified or other person engage in any activities


that would result in the imposition of an excise tax under section 4951, 4952 or 4953?


If "Yes," complete Form 6069.


5
Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance


990


X


X


X
X


X


X


X
X


X


X


X
X


X


90


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


X
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Yes No


1a


1b


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


2


3


4


5


6


7a


7b


8a


8b


9


a


b


a


b


Yes No


10


11


a


b


10a


10b


11a


12a


12b


12c


13


14


15a


15b


16a


16b


a


b


12a


b


c


13


14


15


a


b


16a


b


17


18


19


20


For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response
to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.


If "Yes," provide the names and addresses on Schedule O


(This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)


If "No," go to line 13


If "Yes," describe


on Schedule O how this was done


 (explain on Schedule O)


If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing


body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain on Schedule O.


Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:


Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?


Form  (2022)


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI ���������������������������


Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year


Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent


~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other


officer, director, trustee, or key employee? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision


of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?


Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?


Did the organization have members or stockholders?


~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or


more members of the governing body?


Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or


persons other than the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


The governing body?


Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the


organization's mailing address? �����������������


Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?


If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates,


and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?


Describe on Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.


Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?


Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent


persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?


The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official


Other officers or key employees of the organization


If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process on Schedule O. See instructions.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a


taxable entity during the year? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation


in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's


exempt status with respect to such arrangements? ������������������������������������


List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed


Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (section 501(c)(3)s only) available


for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.


Own website Another's website Upon request Other


Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial


statements available to the public during the tax year.


State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization's books and records 


6
Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure. 


Section A. Governing Body and Management


Section B. Policies 


Section C. Disclosure


990


 


       


14


14


X
X


X


X
X


X
X
X


X
X


X


X
X
X
X


X


X


X


X


X


GREG WHEELER - 305-809-5000
1304 TRUMAN AVENUE, KEY WEST, FL  33040


X


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


X


FL


X
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(do not check more than one
box, unless person is both an
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 current


 


Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees


1a  
current 


current 


former 


former directors or trustees 


(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII ���������������������������


Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.
¥ List all of the organization's officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation.


Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.


¥ List all of the organization's key employees, if any. See the instructions for definition of "key employee."


¥ List the organization's five  highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)
who received reportable compensation (box 5 of Form W-2, box 6 of Form 1099-MISC, and/or box 1 of Form 1099-NEC) of more than
$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than $100,000 of
reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.


¥ List all of the organization's that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization,
more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See the instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.


Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.


PositionName and title Average 
hours per


week 
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


Form (2022)


7
Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated


Employees, and Independent Contractors


990


 


 


(1)  ALEIDA I. JACOBO, ESQ.
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
(2)  GREG WHEELER


(3)  TIFFANY DA SILVA


(4)  BRYAN GREEN


(5)  KRISTINE PABIAN


(6)  RICHARD MCCHESNEY


(7)  SEAN BRANDENBURG


(8)  JULIO TORRADO


(9)  PAMELA LINDER


(10) NANCY AMSTERDAM


(11) CATHY CRANE


(12) CHRIS DEEM


(13) NORA HERNANDEZ HENDRIX


(14) KRISTEN LIVENGOOD


(15) JOY MCPETERS


(16) RONALD RAMSINGH


(17) SUSAN SIKICH


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY BASE


CHAIR - THRU 10/22


CHAIR - AS OF 10/22


VICE CHAIR - THRU 10/22


VICE CHAIR - AS OF 10/22


TREASURER


SECRETARY - AS OF 10/22


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR


DIRECTOR - THRU 10/22


DIRECTOR


40.00


40.00


40.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


1.00


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


X


231,481.


150,428.


106,932.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


23,022.


22,052.


9,851.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees 


(B) (C)(A) (D) (E) (F)


1b


c


d


Subtotal


Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A


Total (add lines 1b and 1c)


2


Yes No


3


4


5


former 


3


4


5


Section B. Independent Contractors


1


(A) (B) (C)


2


(continued)


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual


If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person


Page Form 990 (2022)


PositionAverage 
hours per


week
(list any


hours for
related


organizations
below
line)


Name and title Reportable
compensation


from 
the


organization
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Reportable
compensation
from related


organizations
(W-2/1099-MISC/


1099-NEC)


Estimated
amount of


other
compensation


from the
organization
and related


organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������~��


Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of reportable


compensation from the organization


Did the organization list any officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on


line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization


and related organizations greater than $150,000? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services


rendered to the organization? ������������������������


Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of compensation from 


the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.


Name and business address Description of services Compensation


Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than


$100,000 of compensation from the organization


Form  (2022)


8
Part VII


990


(18) DAVID SMITH
DIRECTOR - AS OF 3/23


1.00
X 0. 0. 0.


(19) YVETTE TALBOTT
DIRECTOR - AS OF 9/22


1.00
X 0. 0. 0.


(20) SHARON TOPPINO
DIRECTOR


1.00
X 0. 0. 0.


488,841. 0. 54,925.
0. 0. 0.


3


0


NONE


488,841. 0. 54,925.


X


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.


X


X


59-0624461
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Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f


232009  12-13-22


Business Code


Business Code


Total revenue. 


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1 a


b


c


d


e


f


1


1


1


1


1


1


1


a


b


c


d


e


f


gg


C
o


n
tr


ib
u


ti
o


n
s
, 


G
if


ts
, 


G
ra


n
ts


a
n


d
 O


th
e


r 
S


im
ila


r 
A


m
o


u
n


ts


h Total. 


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


2


P
ro


g
ra


m
 S


e
rv


ic
e


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Total. 


3


4


5


6 a


b


c


d


6a


6b


6c


7 a


7a


7b


7c


b


c


d


a


b


c


8


8a


8b


9 a


b


c


9a


9b


10 a


b


c


10a


10b


O
th


e
r 


R
e


ve
n


u
e


11 a


b


c


d


e


M
is


c
e


lla
n


e
o


u
s


R
e


ve
n


u
e


Total. 


12


Revenue excluded
from tax under


sections 512 - 514


All other contributions, gifts, grants, and


similar amounts not included above


Gross amount from sales of


assets other than inventory


cost or other basis


and sales expenses


Gross income from fundraising events


See instructions


Form  (2022)


Page Form 990 (2022)


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII �������������������������


Total revenue Related or exempt
function revenue


Unrelated
business revenue


Federated campaigns


Membership dues


~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Fundraising events


Related organizations


~~~~~~~


~~~~~


Government grants (contributions)


~


$


Add lines 1a-1f ������������������


All other program service revenue ~~~~~


Add lines 2a-2f �������������������


Investment income (including dividends, interest, and


other similar amounts)


Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Royalties �������������������������


(i) Real (ii) Personal


Gross rents


Less: rental expenses


Rental income or (loss)


Net rental income or (loss)


~~~~~


~


�����������������


(i) Securities (ii) Other


Less: 


Gain or (loss)


~~~


~~~~~


Net gain or (loss) ���������������������


 (not


including $ of


contributions reported on line 1c). See


Part IV, line 18 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses ~~~~~~~~


Net income or (loss) from fundraising events �������


Gross income from gaming activities. See


Part IV, line 19 ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: direct expenses


Net income or (loss) from gaming activities


~~~~~~~~


��������


Gross sales of inventory, less returns


and allowances ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Less: cost of goods sold


Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory


~~~~~~~


��������


All other revenue ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 11a-11d �����������������


���������������


9
Part VIII Statement of Revenue


990


 


409,517.


5,833,669.


462,172.


1,363,994.


7,607,180.
44,499.


SHARED SVC REIMBURSE 900099


462,172.


92,044.
OTHER INCOME 900099 180.


8,194,613. 462,172. 0. 125,261.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


CDC FEES 624100 462,172.


98,357. 98,357.


78,034.
79,371.
-1,337.


-1,337. -1,337.


138,100.
202,083.


-63,983. -63,983.


409,517.


92,044.
180.


92,224.
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if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)


232010  12-13-22


Total functional expenses. 


Joint costs.


 


(A) (B) (C) (D)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


a


b


c


d


e


25


26


Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).


Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations


and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21


Compensation not included above to disqualified 


persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 


persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)


Pension plan accruals and contributions (include


section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)


Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17


(If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25,


column (A), amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)


Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above. (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A),
amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)


Add lines 1 through 24e


 Complete this line only if the organization


reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined


educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.


Check here


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX ��������������������������


Total expenses Program service
expenses


Management and
general expenses


Fundraising
expenses


~


Grants and other assistance to domestic


individuals. See Part IV, line 22 ~~~~~~~


Grants and other assistance to foreign


organizations, foreign governments, and foreign


individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16 ~~~


Benefits paid to or for members ~~~~~~~


Compensation of current officers, directors,


trustees, and key employees ~~~~~~~~


~~~


Other salaries and wages ~~~~~~~~~~


Other employee benefits ~~~~~~~~~~


Payroll taxes ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Fees for services (nonemployees):


Management


Legal


Accounting


Lobbying


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Investment management fees


Other. 


~~~~~~~~


Advertising and promotion


Office expenses


Information technology


Royalties


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Occupancy ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Travel


Payments of travel or entertainment expenses


for any federal, state, or local public officials ~


Conferences, conventions, and meetings ~~


Interest


Payments to affiliates


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Depreciation, depletion, and amortization


Insurance


~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


All other expenses


Form (2022)


Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b,
7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.


10
Statement of Functional ExpensesPart IX


990


 


 


317,637.


391,673.


3,741,212.


104,052.
628,954.
315,374.


403.
39,293.


51,303.
6,817.


106,674.
59,983.


322,746.
157,288.


5,271.
398.


268,969.
121,599.


97,021.
55,995.
48,479.


0.
36,868.


6,878,009.


317,637.


172,330. 219,343.


3,013,282. 727,930.


80,636. 23,416.
504,278. 124,676.
246,391. 68,983.


403.
39,293.


19,437. 31,866.
1,102. 5,715.
58,414. 48,260.


600. 59,383.


70,441. 252,305.
132,777. 24,511.


3,345. 1,926.
398.


61,996. 206,973.
88,116. 33,483.


74,661. 22,360.
55,995.
3,998. 44,481.


1,637,267. -1,637,267.
20,736. 16,132.


6,563,439. 270,089. 44,481.


STAFFING EXPENSES
PROGRAM EXPENSES
EVENT EXPENSES
MANAGEMENT ALLOCATION


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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232011  12-13-22


 


(A) (B)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


30


31


32


33


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10c


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


a


b


10a


10b


A
s
s
e


ts


Total assets. 


L
ia


b
ili


ti
e


s


Total liabilities. 


Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.


27


28


Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here


and complete lines 29 through 33.


29


30


31


32


33


N
e


t 
A


s
s
e


ts
 o


r 
F


u
n


d
 B


a
la


n
c


e
s


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X �����������������������������


Beginning of year End of year


Cash - non-interest-bearing


Savings and temporary cash investments


Pledges and grants receivable, net


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Accounts receivable, net ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined


under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) ~~


Notes and loans receivable, net


Inventories for sale or use


Prepaid expenses and deferred charges


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other


basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D


Less: accumulated depreciation


~~~


~~~~~~


Investments - publicly traded securities


Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11


Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11


Intangible assets


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) ����������


Accounts payable and accrued expenses


Grants payable


Deferred revenue


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Tax-exempt bond liabilities


Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director,


trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35%


controlled entity or family member of any of these persons ~~~~~~~~~


Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~


Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties ~~~~~~~~


Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third


parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X


of Schedule D ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines 17 through 25 ������������������


Net assets without donor restrictions


Net assets with donor restrictions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds


Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund


Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~


Total net assets or fund balances ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances ����������������


Form (2022)


11
Balance SheetPart X


990


 


 


 


11,230. 23,918.


31,428. 30,992.
381,430. 837,028.


173,973. 171,918.


10,656,062.
2,722,147. 8,044,711. 7,933,915.


0. 80,608.
12,343,960. 13,569,667.


3,701,188. 4,491,288.


493,804. 462,423.


162,764. 63,544.


0. 68,665.
656,568. 594,632.


X


11,070,710. 11,386,261.
616,682. 1,588,774.


11,687,392. 12,975,035.
12,343,960. 13,569,667.


59-0624461WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
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232012  12-13-22


 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Yes No


1


2


3


a


b


c


2a


2b


2c


a


b


3a


3b


 


Form 990 (2022) Page 


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI ����������������������������


Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)


Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)


Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Investment expenses


Prior period adjustments


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O)


Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 32,


column (B))


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


������������������������������������������������


Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII ���������������������������


Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other


If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain on Schedule O.


Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a


separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis,


consolidated basis, or both:


Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis


If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit,


review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on Schedule O.


As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the


Uniform Guidance, 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart F? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit


or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits ����������������


Form (2022)


12
Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets


Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting


990


 


 


     


     


     X


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


8,194,613.
6,878,009.
1,316,604.
11,687,392.


0.


12,975,035.


-28,961.


X


X


X


X


X


X
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(iv) Is the organization listed
in your governing document?


OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232021  12-09-22


(i) (iii) (v) (vi)(ii) Name of supported


organization


Type of organization 
(described on lines 1-10 
above (see instructions))


Amount of monetary


support (see instructions)


Amount of other


support (see instructions)


EIN    


(Form 990)
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.
Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. 


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). 


section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).


section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix)


 section 509(a)(2).


section 509(a)(4).


section 509(a)(1) section 509(a)(2) section 509(a)(3).


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


Type I.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


Type II.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


Type III functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


Type III non-functionally integrated.


You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


Yes No


Total


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


(All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.


The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in 


A school described in  (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in 


A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in  Enter the hospital's name,


city, and state:


An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in


 (Complete Part II.)


A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in 


An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in 


 (Complete Part II.)


A community trust described in  (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in  operated in conjunction with a land-grant college


or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from 


activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment 


income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. 


See  (Complete Part III.)


An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See 


An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or 


more publicly supported organizations described in  or . See  Check the box on


lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


 A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving


the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting


organization. 


 A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having


control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported


organization(s). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with,


its supported organization(s) (see instructions). 


 A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s)


that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness


requirement (see instructions). 


Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III


functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).


LHA 


SCHEDULE A


Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. 


Public Charity Status and Public Support
2022


 
 
 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


X
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Subtract line 5 from line 4.


232022  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


2


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


Total.


6 Public support.


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


Total support. 


12


First 5 years. 


stop here


14


15


14


15


16


17


18


a


b


a


b


33 1/3% support test - 2022.  


stop here. 


33 1/3% support test - 2021.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2022.  


stop here. 


10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2021.  


stop here. 


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Add lines 7 through 10


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization


fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to 


the organization without charge ~


 Add lines 1 through 3 ~~~


The portion of total contributions


by each person (other than a


governmental unit or publicly


supported organization) included


on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the


amount shown on line 11,


column (f) ~~~~~~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 4 ~~~~~~~


Gross income from interest, 


dividends, payments received on 


securities loans, rents, royalties, 


and income from similar sources ~


Net income from unrelated business


activities, whether or not the


business is regularly carried on ~


Other income. Do not include gain


or loss from the sale of capital


assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)


organization, check this box and �����������������������������������������������


~~~~~~~~~~~Public support percentage for 2022 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part II, line 14


%


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and


The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box


and The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more,


and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the organization


meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or


more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and Explain in Part VI how the


organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions �����


Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
 


 


 


 


 
 


6224807.


6224807.


8370997.


8370997.


6841321. 6135112. 7607180.35179417.


6841321. 6135112. 7607180.35179417.


365,302.
34814115.


6224807. 8370997. 6841321. 6135112. 7607180.35179417.


155,974. 147,624. 97,662. 55,689. 176,391. 633,340.


145,280. 190,453. 139,803. 216,266. 230,324. 922,126.
36734883.
2,950,823.


94.77
96.88


X


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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(Subtract line 7c from line 6.)


Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received


from other than disqualified persons that


exceed the greater of $5,000 or 1% of the


amount on line 13 for the year


(Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)


232023  12-09-22


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)


Total support. 


3


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


Total.


a


b


c


8 Public support. 


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 


9


10a


b


c
11


12


13


14 First 5 years. 


stop here


15


16


15


16


17


18


19


20


2022 


2021


17


18


a


b


33 1/3% support tests - 2022.  


stop here.


33 1/3% support tests - 2021.  


stop here.


Private foundation. 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Unrelated business taxable income


(less section 511 taxes) from businesses


acquired after June 30, 1975


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to


qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.) 


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Gifts, grants, contributions, and


membership fees received. (Do not 


include any "unusual grants.") ~~


Gross receipts from admissions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facilities furnished in
any activity that is related to the
organization's tax-exempt purpose


Gross receipts from activities that


are not an unrelated trade or bus-


iness under section 513 ~~~~~


Tax revenues levied for the organ-


ization's benefit and either paid to 


or expended on its behalf ~~~~


The value of services or facilities


furnished by a governmental unit to


the organization without charge ~


~~~ Add lines 1 through 5


Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and


3 received from disqualified persons


~~~~~~


Add lines 7a and 7b ~~~~~~~


2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total


Amounts from line 6 ~~~~~~~


Gross income from interest, 
dividends, payments received on 
securities loans, rents, royalties, 
and income from similar sources ~


~~~~


Add lines 10a and 10b ~~~~~~
Net income from unrelated business
activities not included on line 10b, 
whether or not the business is 
regularly carried on ~~~~~~~
Other income. Do not include gain
or loss from the sale of capital
assets (Explain in Part VI.) ~~~~


If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization,


check this box and ������������������������������������������������������


Public support percentage for 2022 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Public support percentage from 2021 Schedule A, Part III, line 15


~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%��������������������


Investment income percentage for (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f))


Investment income percentage from  Schedule A, Part III, line 17


~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not


more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and


line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and  The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ~~~~~~


If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ����������


Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 


Section A. Public Support


Section B. Total Support


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage


 


 


 
 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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232024  12-09-22


4


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI 


1


2


3a


3b


3c


4a


4b


4c


5a


5b


5c


6


7


8


9a


9b


9c


10a


10b


Part VI


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


c


a


b


Part VI 


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI


Part VI,


Type I or Type II only.


Substitutions only. 


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Part VI.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "No," describe in how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by


class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain.


If "Yes," explain in  how the organization determined that the supported


organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2).


If "Yes," answer


lines 3b and 3c below.


If "Yes," describe in when and how the


organization made the determination.


If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use.


If


"Yes," and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below.


If "Yes," describe in  how the organization had such control and discretion


despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations.


 If "Yes," explain in  what controls the organization used


to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)


purposes.


If "Yes,"


answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in including (i) the names and EIN


numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action;


(iii) the authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action


was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


If "Yes," provide detail in


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990).


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," provide detail in 


If "Yes," provide detail in 


 If "Yes," answer line 10b below.


(Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to


determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.)


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


(Complete only if you checked a box on line 12 of Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A


and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete


Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing


documents? 


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status


under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? 


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? 


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and


satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? 


Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)


purposes? 


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ("foreign supported organization")? 


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign


supported organization? 


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination


under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)?


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? 


 Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already


designated in the organization's organizing document?


Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control?


Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to


anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class


benefited by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also


support or benefit one or more of the filing organization's supported organizations? 


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor


(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with


regard to a substantial contributor? 


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7?


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more


disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described


in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? 


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which


the supporting organization had an interest?


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit


from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? 


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section


4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated


supporting organizations)?


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? 


 


 


Part IV Supporting Organizations


Section A. All Supporting Organizations
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5


Yes No


11


a


b


c


11a


11b


11cPart VI.


Yes No


1


2


Part VI


1


2


Part VI


Yes No


1


Part VI 


1


Yes No


1


2


3


1


2


3


Part VI


Part VI


1


2


3


 (see instructions).


a


b


c


line 2 


 line 3 


Part VI


Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a


b


a


b


Part VI identify


those supported organizations and explain


2a


2b


3a


3b


Part VI


Answer lines 3a and 3b below.


Part VI.


Part VI 


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


If "Yes" to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide


detail in 


If "No," describe in  how the supported organization(s)
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more than one supported
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year.


If "Yes," explain in


 how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated,


supervised, or controlled the supporting organization.


If "No," describe in how control


or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed


the supported organization(s).


 If "No," explain in  how


the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s).


If "Yes," describe in  the role the organization's


supported organizations played in this regard.


Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year


Complete below.


Complete below.


Describe in  how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).


If "Yes," then in 


 how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes,


how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined


that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities.


 If "Yes," explain in


 the reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in


these activities but for the organization's involvement.


If "Yes" or "No" provide details in


If "Yes," describe in the role played by the organization in this regard.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?


A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and


11c below, the governing body of a supported organization?


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?


A 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? 


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's officers,
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? 


Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported


organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? 


Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors


or trustees of each of the organization's supported organization(s)?  


Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the


organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax


year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported


organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization?


By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a


significant voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's


income or assets at all times during the tax year? 


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. 


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. 


The organization supported a governmental entity. 


Activities Test.


Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of


the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? 


Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement,


one or more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in?


Parent of Supported Organizations. 


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or


trustees of each of the supported organizations?  


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each


of its supported organizations?  


 


(continued)Part IV Supporting Organizations 


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations
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6


1 Part VI See instructions.


Section A - Adjusted Net Income


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8Adjusted Net Income


Section B - Minimum Asset Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


a


b


c


d


e


1a


1b


1c


1d


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Total 


Discount


Part VI


Minimum Asset Amount 


Section C - Distributable Amount


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


1


2


3


4


5


6


Distributable Amount.


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


explain in 


explain in detail in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 ( ). 


All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Net short-term capital gain


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


Other gross income (see instructions)


Add lines 1 through 3.


Depreciation and depletion


Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or


collection of gross income or for management, conservation, or


maintenance of property held for production of income (see instructions)


Other expenses (see instructions)


 (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year
(optional)(A) Prior Year


Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see


instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):


Average monthly value of securities


Average monthly cash balances


Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets


(add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


 claimed for blockage or other factors


(  ):


Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,


see instructions).


Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


Recoveries of prior-year distributions


(add line 7 to line 6)


Current Year


Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


Enter 0.85 of line 1.


Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


Income tax imposed in prior year


 Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to


emergency temporary reduction (see instructions).


Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization (see


instructions).


Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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7


Section D - Distributions Current Year


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


Part VI


Part VI


Total annual distributions.


Part VI


(i)


Excess Distributions


(ii)
Underdistributions


Pre-2022


(iii)
Distributable


Amount for 2022
Section E - Distribution Allocations 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Part VI


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


h


i


j


Total 


a


b


c


Part VI.


Part VI


Excess distributions carryover to 2023. 


a


b


c


d


e


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


provide details in


describe in


provide details in


explain in


explain in


explain in


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported


organizations, in excess of income from activity


Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required -  )


Other distributions (  ). See instructions.


 Add lines 1 through 6.


Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive


(  ). See instructions.


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(see instructions)


Distributable amount for 2022 from Section C, line 6


Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2022 (reason-


able cause required -  ). See instructions.


Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2022


From 2017


From 2018


From 2019


From 2020


From 2021


of lines 3a through 3e


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Carryover from 2017 not applied (see instructions)


Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


Distributions for 2022 from Section D,


line 7: $


Applied to underdistributions of prior years


Applied to 2022 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.


Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2022, if


any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater


than zero,   See instructions.


Remaining underdistributions for 2022. Subtract lines 3h


and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, 


. See instructions.


Add lines 3j


and 4c.


Breakdown of line 7:


Excess from 2018


Excess from 2019


Excess from 2020


Excess from 2021


Excess from 2022


(continued) Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations 
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8


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022


Schedule A (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part III, line 12;
Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C,
line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V,
Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information.
(See instructions.)


Part VI Supplemental Information. 


MISCELLANEOUS INCOME


2018 AMOUNT: $   96,427.


2019 AMOUNT: $   115,405.


2020 AMOUNT: $   120,931.


2021 AMOUNT: $   109,711.


2022 AMOUNT: $   180.


GROSS INCOME FROM FUNDRAISING EVENTS


2018 AMOUNT: $   48,853.


2019 AMOUNT: $   75,048.


2020 AMOUNT: $   18,872.


2021 AMOUNT: $   106,555.


2022 AMOUNT: $   138,100.


REIMBURSEMENTS


2022 AMOUNT: $   92,044.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.


SCHEDULE A, PART II, LINE 10, EXPLANATION FOR OTHER INCOME:


59-0624461
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


223451  11-15-22


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)


OMB No. 1545-0047


(Form 990) Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-PF.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Employer identification number


Organization type


Filers of: Section:


 not


 General Rule  Special Rule.


Note: 


General Rule


Special Rules


(1) (2) 


General Rule 


Caution:  must


exclusively


 exclusively


nonexclusively


Name of the organization


(check one):


Form 990 or 990-EZ 501(c)( ) (enter number) organization


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust  treated as a private foundation


527 political organization


Form 990-PF 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation


4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation


501(c)(3) taxable private foundation


Check if your organization is covered by the  or a


Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See instructions.


For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 or more (in money or


property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts I and II. See instructions for determining a contributor's total contributions.


For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 33 1/3% support test of the regulations under


sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990), Part II, line 13, 16a, or 16b, and that received from any one


contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of $5,000; or 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h;


or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts I and II.


For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one


contributor, during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000 exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific,


literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts I (entering


"N/A" in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address), II, and III.


For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one contributor, during the


year, contributions  for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such contributions totaled more than $1,000. If this box


is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received during the year for an  religious, charitable, etc.,


purpose. Don't complete any of the parts unless the applies to this organization because it received 


religious, charitable, etc., contributions totaling $5,000 or more during the year ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


An organization that isn't covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn't file Schedule B (Form 990), but it


answer "No" on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its Form 990-PF, Part I, line 2, to certify


that it doesn't meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990).


LHA


Schedule B Schedule of Contributors


2022


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


X  3


X
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223452  11-15-22 Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)


Employer identification number


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


(a)


No.


(b)


Name, address, and ZIP + 4


(c)


Total contributions


(d)


Type of contribution


Person


Payroll


Noncash


Schedule B (Form 990) (2022) Page 


Name of organization


(see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part I if additional space is needed.


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


$


(Complete Part II for
noncash contributions.)


2


Part I Contributors


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


1 X


5,095,784.


2 X


1,100,000.


3 X


433,946.
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223453  11-15-22 Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)


Employer identification number


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


(a)


No.


from


Part I


(c)


FMV (or estimate)
(b)


Description of noncash property given


(d)


Date received


Schedule B (Form 990) (2022) Page 


Name of organization


(see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part II if additional space is needed.


(See instructions.)


$


(See instructions.)


$


(See instructions.)


$


(See instructions.)


$


(See instructions.)


$


(See instructions.)


$


3


Part II Noncash Property
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completing Part III, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions of  for the year. (Enter this info. once.)


223454  11-15-22


Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) that total more than $1,000 for the year
from any one contributor. (a) (e) and


$1,000 or less


Schedule B (Form 990) (2022)


 Complete columns  through  the following line entry. For organizations


Employer identification number


(a) No.
from
Part I


(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held


(e) Transfer of gift


Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee


(a) No.
from
Part I


(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held


(e) Transfer of gift


Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee


(a) No.
from
Part I


(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held


(e) Transfer of gift


Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee


(a) No.
from
Part I


(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held


(e) Transfer of gift


Transferee's name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee


 


Schedule B (Form 990) (2022) Page 


Name of organization


$


Use duplicate copies of Part III if additional space is needed.


4


Part III
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232051  09-01-22


OMB No. 1545-0047


Held at the End of the Tax Year


 Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.


Attach to Form 990.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


(Form 990)


Open to Public
Inspection


Name of the organization Employer identification number


(a) (b) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


a


b


c


d


2a


2b


2c


2d


Yes No


Yes No


1


2


a


b


(i)


(ii)


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


Complete if the
organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.


Donor advised funds Funds and other accounts


Total number at end of year


Aggregate value of contributions to (during year)


Aggregate value of grants from (during year)


Aggregate value at end of year


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~


~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds


are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only


for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring


impermissible private benefit? ��������������������������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.


Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).


Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)


Protection of natural habitat


Preservation of open space


Preservation of a historically important land area


Preservation of a certified historic structure


Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last
day of the tax year.


Total number of conservation easements


Total acreage restricted by conservation easements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)


Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after July 25,2006, and not on a 


historic structure listed in the National Register


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax


year


Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 


Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of


violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year 


Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i)


and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and


balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the


organization's accounting for conservation easements.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works


of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public


service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.


If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of


art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service,


provide the following amounts relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide


the following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:


Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1


Assets included in Form 990, Part X


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ $


$�������������������������������������


LHA


Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 


Part II Conservation Easements. 


Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.


SCHEDULE D Supplemental Financial Statements
2022


   


   


   
   
 


   


   


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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232052  09-01-22


3


4


5


a


b


c


d


e


Yes No


1


2


a


b


c


d


e


f


a


b


Yes No


1c


1d


1e


1f


Yes No


(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 


1


2


3


4


a


b


c


d


e


f


g


a


b


c


a


b


Yes No


(i)


(ii)


3a(i)


3a(ii)


3b


(a) (b) (c) (d) 


1a


b


c


d


e


Total. 


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)


(Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.)


Two years back Three years back Four years back


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its


collection items (check all that apply):


Public exhibition


Scholarly research


Preservation for future generations


Loan or exchange program


Other


Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.


During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets


to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or
reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.


Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included


on Form 990, Part X?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amount


Beginning balance


Additions during the year


Distributions during the year


Ending balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability?


If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII


~~~~~


�������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.


Current year Prior year


Beginning of year balance


Contributions


Net investment earnings, gains, and losses


Grants or scholarships


~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


Other expenditures for facilities


and programs


Administrative expenses


End of year balance


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:


Board designated or quasi-endowment


Permanent endowment


Term endowment


The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.


%


%


%


Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the


organization by:


Unrelated organizations


Related organizations


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?


Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.


Description of property Cost or other
basis (investment)


Cost or other
basis (other)


Accumulated
depreciation


Book value


Land


Buildings


Leasehold improvements


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Equipment


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������


Add lines 1a through 1e. ���������������


2
Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets 


Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. 


Part V Endowment Funds. 


Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment.


   
   
 


   


   


   
 


129,936.


2,510.


129,936.


100


X
X


2,880,706.
6,876,187.
144,868.
267,665.
486,636.


2,123,659.
72,711.
229,013.
296,764.


2,880,706.
4,752,528.


72,157.
38,652.
189,872.


2,510.


7,933,915.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


129,936.


285.


285.
129,936.


129,936.


543.


543.
129,936.


129,936.


2,662.


2,662.
129,936.


129,936.


2,350.


2,350.
129,936.
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(including name of security)


232053  09-01-22


Total. 


Total. 


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(a) (b) (c) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


(a) (b) 


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Total. 


(a) (b) 1.


Total. 


2.


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.)


(Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)


Description of security or category 


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)


(Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.


Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Financial derivatives


Closely held equity interests


Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


(F)


(G)


(H)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.


Description of investment Book value Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.


Description Book value


�����������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.


Description of liability Book value


(1)


(2)


(3)


(4)


(5)


(6)


(7)


(8)


(9)


Federal income taxes


�����������������������������


Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the


organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII �


3
Part VII Investments - Other Securities.


Part VIII Investments - Program Related.


Part IX Other Assets.


Part X Other Liabilities.


 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.


LEASE LIABILITY OPERATING
LEASE LIABILITY FINANCE


59-0624461


60,901.
7,764.


68,665.


X
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232054  09-01-22


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d 2e


32e 1


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


1


2


3


4


5


1


a


b


c


d


e


2a


2b


2c


2d


2a 2d


2e 1


2e


3


a


b


c


4a


4b


4a 4b


3 4c. 


4c


5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)


(This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments


Donated services and use of facilities


Recoveries of prior year grants


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Subtract line from line ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total revenue. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.


Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements


Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Donated services and use of facilities


Prior year adjustments


Other losses


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines through 


Subtract line from line 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:


Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b


Other (Describe in Part XIII.)


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Add lines and 


Total expenses. Add lines and 


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������


Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI,


lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.


4
Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return.


Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return.


Part XIII Supplemental Information.


WESLEY HOUSE'S PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT CONSISTS OF FUNDS


ESTABLISHED BY THE MARION STEVENS WILL. THE FUND WAS ESTABLISHED IN 2001


REQUIRING THE PRINCIPAL OF THE ENDOWMENT TO REMAIN INTACT. THE INCOME FROM


THE ENDOWMENT PRINCIPAL IS USED TO FUND TUITION ASSISTANCE FOR CHILDREN


WHOSE FAMILIES BARELY EXCEED THE LOW INCOME GUIDELINES.


PART X, LINE 2: 


8,476,067.


281,454.
281,454.


8,194,613.


0.
8,194,613.


7,188,424.


28,961.


281,454.
310,415.


6,878,009.


0.
6,878,009.


PART V, LINE 4: 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


WESLEY HOUSE IS A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION THAT IS EXEMPT FROM FEDERAL AND


STATE INCOME TAXES UNDER SECTION 501(C)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE


AND, ACCORDINGLY, NO PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES HAS BEEN MADE IN THE


ACCOMPANYING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. WESLEY HOUSE HAS ADOPTED ACCOUNTING
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232055  09-01-22


5


Schedule D (Form 990) 2022


(continued)
Schedule D (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Part XIII Supplemental Information 


STANDARDS CODIFICATION (ASC) 740-10 AS IT RELATES TO UNCERTAIN TAX


POSITIONS. WHEN APPLICABLE, ANY INTEREST AND PENALTIES RECOGNIZED


ASSOCIATED WITH A TAX POSITION ARE CLASSIFIED AS CURRENT LIABILITIES IN


WESLEY HOUSE'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. WESLEY HOUSE IS NOT AWARE OF ANY


ACTIVITIES THAT WOULD JEOPARDIZE ITS TAX-EXEMPT STATUS.


PART XI, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


FUNDRAISING EXPENSES NET WITH REVENUE                              202,083.


RENTAL EXPENSES NET WITH REVENUE                                    79,371.


TOTAL TO SCHEDULE D, PART XI, LINE 2D                              281,454.


PART XII, LINE 2D - OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:


FUNDRAISING EXPENSES NET WITH REVENUE                              202,083.


RENTAL EXPENSES NET WITH REVENUE                                    79,371.


TOTAL TO SCHEDULE D, PART XII, LINE 2D                             281,454.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


Did
fundraiser


have custody
or control of


contributions?


232081  10-27-22


Go to


OMB No. 1545-0047


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the
organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


Open to Public
Inspection


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.


www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Employer identification number


1


a


b


c


d


a


b


e


f


g


2


Yes No


(i) 
(ii) 


(iii) 
(iv) 


(v) 


(i)


(vi) 


Yes No


Total


3


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 17. Form 990-EZ filers are not
required to complete this part.


Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.


Mail solicitations


Internet and email solicitations


Phone solicitations


In-person solicitations


Solicitation of non-government grants


Solicitation of government grants


Special fundraising events


Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, or


key employees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services?


If "Yes," list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to be


compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.


Name and address of individual
or entity (fundraiser)


Activity
Gross receipts


from activity


Amount paid
to (or retained by)


fundraiser
listed in col. 


Amount paid
to (or retained by)


organization


����������������������������������������


List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from registration
or licensing.


LHA


 


Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming ActivitiesSCHEDULE G
(Form 990)


Part I Fundraising Activities. 


2022


   
   
   
 


   


59-0624461WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
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232082  10-27-22


2


(d) 


(a) 


(c)


(a) (b) (c) 


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


(a) 
(b) 


(c) 
(d) 


(a) (c)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


Yes Yes Yes


No No No


9


10


a


b


Yes No


a


b


Yes No


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Pull tabs/instant
bingo/progressive bingo


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reported more than $15,000


of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b. List events with gross receipts greater than $5,000.


Total events


(add col. through


col. )


R
e
ve


n
u


e


Event #1 Event #2 Other events


(event type) (event type) (total number)


Gross receipts


Less: Contributions


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Gross income (line 1 minus line 2)


D
ir
e
c
t 


E
xp


e
n


se
s


����


Cash prizes


Noncash prizes


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Rent/facility costs ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Food and beverages


Entertainment


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Other direct expenses ~~~~~~~~~~


Direct expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d)


Net income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


��������������������������


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more than


$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


R
e
ve


n
u


e Bingo Other gaming
Total gaming (add


col. through col. )


D
ir
e
c
t 


E
xp


e
n


se
s


Gross revenue ��������������


Cash prizes


Noncash prizes


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Rent/facility costs


Other direct expenses


~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������


% % %


Volunteer labor ~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Direct expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d)


Net gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d)


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


�����������������������


Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:


Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states?


If "No," explain:


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?


If "Yes," explain:


~~~~~~~~~


Part II Fundraising Events.


Part III Gaming.


     
     


   


   


349,417.


278,367.


71,050.


56,700.


2,500.


29,574.


167,300.


120,535.


46,765.


1,500.


23,482.


30,900.


10,615.


20,285.


13,860.


547,617.


409,517.


138,100.


56,700.


4,000.


66,916.


202,083.
-63,983.


BENEFIT KEY
BLACK TIE


DAY GALA
VALENTINE'S


1


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


3,975.
21,579. 39,734. 2,754. 64,067.


6,425. 10,400.
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3


11


12


13


14


15


Yes No


Yes No


a


b


13a


13b


Yes Noa


b


c


16


17


a


b


Yes No


 


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022


Schedule G (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Does the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers?


Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity formed


to administer charitable gaming?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:


The organization's facility


An outside facility


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ %


%~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization's gaming/special events books and records:


Name


Address


Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming revenue?


If "Yes," enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization


~~~~~~


$ and the amount


of gaming revenue retained by the third party $


If "Yes," enter name and address of the third party:


Name


Address


Gaming manager information:


Name


Gaming manager compensation


Description of services provided


$


Director/officer Employee Independent contractor


Mandatory distributions:


Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to


retain the state gaming license? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or spent in the


organization's own exempt activities during the tax year $


Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v); and Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b,


15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional information. See instructions.


Part IV Supplemental Information.


   


   


   


     


   


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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232084  04-01-22


4


Schedule G (Form 990)


(continued)
Schedule G (Form 990) Page 
Part IV Supplemental Information 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury


Internal Revenue Service


232101  10-31-22


SCHEDULE I
(Form 990)


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 21 or 22.


 Attach to Form 990.


 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Employer identification number


Part I General Information on Grants and Assistance


1


2


Yes No


Part II Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Organizations and Domestic Governments. 


(f) 1 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g) (h) 


2


3


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule I (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Does the organization maintain records to substantiate the amount of the grants or assistance, the grantees' eligibility for the grants or assistance, and the selection 


criteria used to award the grants or assistance? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Describe in Part IV the organization's procedures for monitoring the use of grant funds in the United States.


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 21, for any
recipient that received more than $5,000. Part II can be duplicated if additional space is needed.


Method of
valuation (book,
FMV, appraisal,


other)


Name and address of organization
or government


EIN IRC section
(if applicable)


Amount of
cash grant


Amount of
noncash


assistance


Description of
noncash assistance


Purpose of grant
or assistance


Enter total number of section 501(c)(3) and government organizations listed in the line 1 table


Enter total number of other organizations listed in the line 1 table


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


����������������������������������������������������


LHA


Grants and Other Assistance to Organizations,
Governments, and Individuals in the United States 2022


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.


X


59-0624461
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232102  10-31-22


2


Grants and Other Assistance to Domestic Individuals. Part III


(e) (a) (b) (c) (d) (f) 


Part IV Supplemental Information. 


Schedule I (Form 990) 2022


Schedule I (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 22.
Part III can be duplicated if additional space is needed.


Method of valuation
(book, FMV, appraisal, other)


Type of grant or assistance Number of
recipients


Amount of
cash grant


Amount of non-
cash assistance


Description of noncash assistance


Provide the information required in Part I, line 2; Part III, column (b); and any other additional information.


FULL CASE MANAGEMENT & ADOPTION 173


14


138


43


15


TUITION ASSISTANCE


252,471.


17,229.


25,537.


10,489.


11,911.


FAMILY PRESERVATION SERVICES


0.


0.


0.


0.


0.


CONCH REPUBLIC FUND


OTHER ASSISTANCE


PART I, LINE 2: 


WESLEY HOUSE MAINTAINS DETAILED RECORDS ON EACH GRANT, INCLUDING COPIES OF


DOCUMENTATION TO SUBSTANTIATE COST, CLIENT NAME, ITEM AND AMOUNT. THESE


RECORDS FOLLOW THE SAME PROCEDURES AS OTHER EXPENDITURES WITHIN THE


ORGANIZATION, WHICH REQUIRE SUPERVISORY APPROVAL AND FINANCIAL REVIEW.


THESE RECORDS ARE FURTHER REVIEWED BY THE ORGANIZATIONS THAT PROVIDE THE


FUNDING FOR THESE EXPENSES.


N/A


N/A


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A


N/A
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232111  10-18-22


For certain Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest
Compensated Employees


Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 23.
Open to Public


Inspection
Attach to Form 990.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.
Employer identification number


Yes No


1a


b


1b


2


2


3


4


a


b


c


4a


4b


4c


Only section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations must complete lines 5-9.


5


5a


5b


6a


6b


7


8


9


a


b


6


a


b


7


8


9


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Check the appropriate box(es) if the organization provided any of the following to or for a person listed on Form 990,


Part VII, Section A, line 1a. Complete Part III to provide any relevant information regarding these items.


First-class or charter travel


Travel for companions


Housing allowance or residence for personal use


Payments for business use of personal residence


Tax indemnification and gross-up payments


Discretionary spending account


Health or social club dues or initiation fees


Personal services (such as maid, chauffeur, chef)


If any of the boxes on line 1a are checked, did the organization follow a written policy regarding payment or


reimbursement or provision of all of the expenses described above? If "No," complete Part III to explain ~~~~~~~~~~~


Did the organization require substantiation prior to reimbursing or allowing expenses incurred by all directors,


trustees, and officers, including the CEO/Executive Director, regarding the items checked on line 1a? ~~~~~~~~~~~~


Indicate which, if any, of the following the organization used to establish the compensation of the organization's


CEO/Executive Director. Check all that apply. Do not check any boxes for methods used by a related organization to


establish compensation of the CEO/Executive Director, but explain in Part III.


Compensation committee


Independent compensation consultant


Form 990 of other organizations


Written employment contract


Compensation survey or study


Approval by the board or compensation committee


During the year, did any person listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, with respect to the filing


organization or a related organization:


Receive a severance payment or change-of-control payment?


Participate in or receive payment from a supplemental nonqualified retirement plan?


Participate in or receive payment from an equity-based compensation arrangement?


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" to any of lines 4a-c, list the persons and provide the applicable amounts for each item in Part III.


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the revenues of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 5a or 5b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization pay or accrue any compensation


contingent on the net earnings of:


The organization?


Any related organization?


If "Yes" on line 6a or 6b, describe in Part III.


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


For persons listed on Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, did the organization provide any nonfixed payments


not described on lines 5 and 6? If "Yes," describe in Part III


Were any amounts reported on Form 990, Part VII, paid or accrued pursuant to a contract that was subject to the


initial contract exception described in Regulations section 53.4958-4(a)(3)? If "Yes," describe in Part III


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes" on line 8, did the organization also follow the rebuttable presumption procedure described in


Regulations section 53.4958-6(c)? ���������������������������������������������


LHA


SCHEDULE J
(Form 990)


Part I Questions Regarding Compensation


Compensation Information


2022


 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


59-0624461


X


X
X
X


X
X
X


X


X
X


X
X


X


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
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2


Part II Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees. 


Note: 


(B) (C)  (D)  (E)  (F) 


(A) (i) (ii) (iii) 


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


(i)


(ii)


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Use duplicate copies if additional space is needed.


For each individual whose compensation must be reported on Schedule J, report compensation from the organization on row (i) and from related organizations, described in the instructions, on row (ii).
Do not list any individuals that aren't listed on Form 990, Part VII.


The sum of columns (B)(i)-(iii) for each listed individual must equal the total amount of Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 1a, applicable column (D) and (E) amounts for that individual.


Breakdown of W-2 and/or 1099-MISC and/or 1099-NEC
compensation


Retirement and
other deferred
compensation


Nontaxable
benefits


Total of columns
(B)(i)-(D)


Compensation
in column (B)


reported as deferred
on prior Form 990


Name and Title Base
compensation


Bonus &
incentive


compensation


Other
reportable


compensation


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.


218,481. 13,000. 0. 8,887. 14,135. 254,503. 0.
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.


149,928. 500. 0. 8,887. 13,165. 172,480. 0.
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.


59-0624461


(1)  ALEIDA I. JACOBO, ESQ.


(2)  GREG WHEELER
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3


Part III Supplemental Information


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022


Schedule J (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the information, explanation, or descriptions required for Part I, lines 1a, 1b, 3, 4a, 4b, 4c, 5a, 5b, 6a, 6b, 7, and 8, and for Part II. Also complete this part for any additional information. 


PART I, LINE 7: 


THE OFFICERS' BONUSES WERE BASED ON PERFORMANCE AND/OR ADDITIONAL EFFORTS


AND NOT TIED TO THE REVENUE OR NET EARNINGS OF THE ORGANIZATION.  


59-0624461WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
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Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232141  09-09-22


Open to Public
Inspection


Complete if the organizations answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, lines 29 or 30.
Attach to Form 990.


Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.


Employer identification number


(a) (b) (c) (d)


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25


26


27


28


29


29


Yes No


30


31


32


33


a


b


30a


31


32a


a


b


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule M (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


Check if
applicable


Number of
contributions or


items contributed


Noncash contribution
amounts reported on


Form 990, Part VIII, line 1g


Method of determining
noncash contribution amounts


Art - Works of art


Art - Historical treasures


Art - Fractional interests


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Books and publications


Clothing and household goods


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~


Cars and other vehicles


Boats and planes


Intellectual property


~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


Securities - Publicly traded


Securities - Closely held stock


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~


Securities - Partnership, LLC, or


trust interests


Securities - Miscellaneous


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


Qualified conservation contribution -


Historic structures


Qualified conservation contribution - Other


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~


Real estate - Residential


Real estate - Commercial


Real estate - Other


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~


Collectibles


Food inventory


Drugs and medical supplies


Taxidermy


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


Historical artifacts


Scientific specimens


Archeological artifacts


~~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~~


~~~~~~~~~~


Other ( )


Other ( )


Other ( )


Other ( )


Number of Forms 8283 received by the organization during the tax year for contributions


for which the organization completed Form 8283, Part V, Donee Acknowledgement ~~~~


During the year, did the organization receive by contribution any property reported in Part I, lines 1 through 28, that it


must hold for at least 3 years from the date of the initial contribution, and which isn't required to be used for


exempt purposes for the entire holding period? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," describe the arrangement in Part II.


Does the organization have a gift acceptance policy that requires the review of any nonstandard contributions? ~~~~~~


Does the organization hire or use third parties or related organizations to solicit, process, or sell noncash


contributions? ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~


If "Yes," describe in Part II.


If the organization didn't report an amount in column (c) for a type of property for which column (a) is checked,


describe in Part II.


LHA


SCHEDULE M
(Form 990)


Part I Types of Property


Noncash Contributions


2022


59-0624461


44,499.109 FMVXAUCTION ITEMS


X


X


X


0


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
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2


Schedule M (Form 990) 2022


Schedule M (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Provide the information required by Part I, lines 30b, 32b, and 33, and whether the organization
is reporting in Part I, column (b), the number of contributions, the number of items received, or a combination of both. Also complete
this part for any additional information.


Part II Supplemental Information. 


SCHEDULE M, PART I, COLUMN (B):


THE NUMBER IN COLUMN B REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF ITEMS CONTRIBUTED. 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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OMB No. 1545-0047


Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service


232211  10-28-22


Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.


Open to Public
Inspection


Employer identification number


For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Name of the organization


LHA


(Form 990)


SCHEDULE O Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ
2022


FORM 990, PART III, LINE 4D, OTHER PROGRAM SERVICES: 


HEALTHY FAMILES IS A VOLUNTARY, IN-HOME SUPPORT PROGRAM FOR EXPECTANT


AND NEW PARENTS TO PROMOTE POSITIVE PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIPS FOR


AT-RISK FAMILIES.


EXPENSES $ 556,245.   INCLUDING GRANTS OF $ 0.   REVENUE $ 0.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION A, LINE 1A: 


THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MAY ACT ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BOARD WHEN THEY


ARE NOT ABLE TO MEET AND TIMELY DECISIONS NEED TO BE MADE. THE EXECUTIVE


COMMITTEE CONSISTS OF THE OFFICERS OF THE BOARD INCLUDING THE CHAIR, VICE


CHAIR, TREASURER AND SECRETARY. IN PRACTICE, THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE HAS


NOT YET EXERCISED THIS AUTHORITY.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 11B: 


THE FORM 990 IS DEVELOPED BY WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES STAFF AND AN


OUTSIDE ACCOUNTING FIRM. ONCE PREPARED, IT IS PRESENTED TO THE


FINANCE/AUDIT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND THEN


SUBMITTED TO THE ENTIRE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMISSION


TO THE IRS. ONCE APPROVED, THE FORM IS SUBMITTED TO THE IRS.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 12C: 


IF A BOARD MEMBER HAS AN INTEREST IN A PROPOSED TRANSACTION WITH WESLEY


HOUSE IN THE FORM OF A PERSONAL AND/OR FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE


TRANSACTION OR IN ANY ORGANIZATION INVOLVED IN THE TRANSACTION, OR HOLDS A


POSITION AS TRUSTEE, DIRECTOR, OR OFFICER IN ANY SUCH ORGANIZATION, HE OR


SHE MUST MAKE FULL DISCLOSURE OF SUCH INTEREST BEFORE ANY DISCUSSION OR


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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Employer identification number


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Name of the organization


NEGOTIATION OF SUCH TRANSACTION. 


ANY BOARD OR COMMITTEE MEMBER WHO IS AWARE OF POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF


INTEREST WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER COMING BEFORE THE BOARD OR COMMITTEE


SHALL NOT BE PRESENT FOR ANY DISCUSSION OF OR VOTE IN CONNECTION WITH THE


MATTER. 


THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CLARIFIES A POTENTIAL BOARD OF DIRECTOR CONFLICT


OF INTEREST AND THE RELATED CONCERNS.


NO CONTRACT OR OTHER TRANSACTION BETWEEN A CORPORATION AND ONE OR MORE OF


ITS DIRECTORS OR ANY OTHER CORPORATION, FIRM, ASSOCIATION, OR ENTITY IN


WHICH ONE OR MORE OF ITS DIRECTORS ARE DIRECTORS OR OFFICERS OR ARE


FINANCIALLY INTERESTED SHALL BE EITHER VOID OR VOIDABLE: (I) BECAUSE OF


SUCH RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST, (II) BECAUSE SUCH DIRECTOR OR DIRECTORS ARE


PRESENT AT THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR A COMMITTEE THEREOF


WHICH AUTHORIZES, APPROVES OR RATIFIES SUCH CONTRACT OR TRANSACTION, AND/OR


(III) BECAUSE HIS/HER VOTES ARE COUNTED FOR SUCH PURPOSE, IF:


1. THE FACT OF SUCH RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST IS DISCLOSED OR KNOWN TO THE


BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR COMMITTEE WHICH AUTHORIZES, APPROVES, OR RATIFIES THE


CONTRACT OR TRANSACTION BY VOTE;


2. THE FACT OF SUCH RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST IS DISCLOSED OR KNOWN TO THE


MEMBERS ENTITLED TO VOTE ON SUCH CONTRACT OR TRANSACTION, IF ANY, AND THEY


AUTHORIZE, APPROVE, OR RATIFY IT BY VOTE OR WRITTEN CONSENT; OR


3. THE CONTRACT OR TRANSACTION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AS TO THE CORPORATION


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461


AT THE TIME IT IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD, A COMMITTEE, OR THE MEMBERS.


TO IMPLEMENT THIS POLICY, BOARD MEMBERS OF THE ORGANIZATION WILL SUBMIT
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Employer identification number


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022


Schedule O (Form 990) 2022 Page 


Name of the organization


ANNUAL STATEMENTS ON THE ATTACHED FORM AND, IF NOT PREVIOUSLY DISCLOSED,


WILL MAKE DISCLOSURE BEFORE ANY RELEVANT BOARD OR COMMITTEE ACTION. THESE


STATEMENTS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE EXECUTIVE BOARD, WHICH WILL MAKE A


DECISION TO RESOLVE ANY ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL CONFLICT. ON AN ANNUAL BASIS,


DIRECTORS WILL COMPLETE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT. THESE COMPLETED


STATEMENTS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE EXECUTIVE BOARD.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION B, LINE 15: 


THE CEO IS EVALUATED ANNUALLY BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF


DIRECTORS. THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE CONSISTS OF THE OFFICERS OF THE BOARD.


THERE IS AN EVALUATION PROCESS/DOCUMENTATION INCLUDING A 360 REVIEW WITH


DIRECT REPORTS OF THE CEO. THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE USES COMPARABLE DATA IN


ITS ANALYSIS OF FAIR COMPENSATION. THE EVALUATION WITH ANY RECOMMENDATIONS


IS THEN SUBMITTED TO THE ENTIRE BOARD FOR APPROVAL. OTHER OFFICERS AND


EMPLOYEES ARE EVALUATED USING THE SAME PROCEDURES.


FORM 990, PART VI, SECTION C, LINE 19: 


WESLEY HOUSE SUBSCRIBES TO THE MODEL OF NOT-FOR-PROFIT TRANSPARENCY AND


MAKES THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AND THE


IRS FORM 990 AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE, WESLEYHOUSE.ORG. ALL GOVERNING


DOCUMENTS, POLICIES, AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE UPON


REQUEST.


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC. 59-0624461
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January 23, 2024


RE:  WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH146
EXPIRATION DATE:  January 5, 2025


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Tamara Conyers
Regulatory Consultant
850-410-3705
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: tamara.conyers@fdacs.gov


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES, INC.
1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7268


Refer To: CH146
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A7:; 2	 z:;1


Contact Telephone Number:
877-829-5500 Toll-Free


Dear Sir or Madam:


In your letter dated February 2, 2011 you requested classification as a public charity described In
sections 509(aX1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(.4) of the internal Revenue Code.


In our letter dated December 1946 we determined that you we exempt under section 601(c)(3) of the
code. We further determined that you were not a private foundation, and you were clessMed as a
public charity described in section 609(1)(3) of the Cede.


Based on Information you provided, vs have determined that you meet the requirements for
classification as a public charity described in sections 509(a)(1) and 170(bX1)(A)(vi) of the Code.
Accordingly, this letter modifies our letter of December 1948 arid we have updated your public charity
status in our records as you have requested.


Since your exempt status was not under consideration, you continue to be classified as an
organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Code.


Grantors and contributors may generally rely on this determination of your foundation status unless the
Internal Revenue Service publishes notice that you are no longer recognized as tax exempt or
classified as a public charity in Me Internal Revenue Bulletin. However, it a grantor or contributor takes
any action, or fails to take any action, with causes you to lose your exempt statue or causes you to
be reclassified as a private foundation, that party cannot rely on this determination. Furthermore. a
contributor or grantor who knows that the internal Revenue Service has notified your organization of
any change in your exempt status or foundation statue cannot rely on this determination.


Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 601(cX3) Public Charities. tor some
helpful information about your rearxxelbilitiee as an exempt organization.


Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your exempt status and/or foundation
status, you should keep it with your permanent records.







If you have any questions, please contact Me person whose name and telephone number are shown in
the heading of this letter.


Sincerely,


0144Lois r Oete""kagh-s.


Letter 4425, Rev, 10-2010
Catalog Number 52255W


. Lamer
Director, Exempt Organizations
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Generated on April 23, 2024


Wesley House Family Services Inc.
1304 Truman Ave 
Key West, FL 33040


 Foundation Status Code: PC* 


 Public charity described in section 509(a)(1) or (2)


IRS Publication 78 Details


Organization name


Wesley House Family Services Inc.


Location


Key West, FL


Most recent IRS Publication 78


April 2024


EIN


59-0624461


Deductibility status description


A public charity (50% deductibility limitation).


Verified with most recent Internal Revenue Bulletin


April 22, 2024


IRS Business Master File Details


Organization name


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


Most recent IRS BMF


April 08 2024


Reason for Non-Private Foundation Status


Section 509(a)(1) organization as referred to in Section 


170(b)(1)(A)(vi)


EIN


59-0624461


IRS subsection


This organization is a 501(c)(3) Public Charity


Ruling date


12/1946


This organization was not included in the Office of Foreign Assets Control Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list.


On September 8, 2011, the IRS issued regulations which eliminated the advance ruling process for a section 501(c)(3) organization. Learn more


* The Foundation Status Code is the code that foundations are required to provide for each grantee annually on part XV of Form 990PF. Note that this code cannot be derived 


in some cases (e.g., supporting organizations for which 'type' can't be determined).


IRS Revenue Procedure 2011-33 allows grantors to rely on third-party resources, such as GuideStar Charity Check, to obtain required Business Master File (BMF) data 


concerning a potential grantee's public charity classification under section 509 (a) (1), (2) or (3).


GuideStar Charity Check Data Sources


GuideStar acquires all IRS data directly from the Internal Revenue Service.-


IRS Publication 78 (Cumulative List of Organizations) lists organizations that have been recognized by the Internal 
Revenue Service as eligible to receive tax-deductible contributions.


-


The IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin (IRB) lists changes in charitable status since the last Publication 78 release. 
Between the release of IRS Publication 78 and the subsequent IRS Internal Revenue Bulletin, the IRB date will 
reflect the most recent release date of IRS Publication 78.


-


The IRS Business Master File lists approximately 1.7 million nonprofits registered with the IRS as tax-exempt 
organizations.


-


The IRS Automatic Revocation of Exemption List contains organizations that have had their federal tax-exempt 
status automatically revoked for failing to file an annual return or notice with the IRS for three consecutive years.


-


The Foundation Status Code is a value derived by mapping the codes found on the 990PF filing instructions to the 
corresponding codes in the IRS BMF. Note that not all codes are able to be mapped due to insufficient data.


-


The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) Specially Designated Nationals (SDN) list organizations that are owned 
or controlled by targeted individuals, groups, and entities, such as terrorists or narcotics traffickers.Their assets are 
blocked and U.S. persons are generally prohibited from dealing with them.


-


© 2024 Candid. All rights reserved. Candid is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization, EIN 13-1837418. Donations are tax-deductible.



https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/tax-exempt-organization-search-deductibility-status-codes
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https://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Exempt-Organizations-Business-Master-File-Extract-EO-BMF

https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/automatic-revocation-of-exemption

https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990pf.pdf

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List/Pages/default.aspx
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Employment Policies


Recruitment and Hiring Wesley House Family Services maintains an organizational chart and recruits staff
to fill vacant positions based on their qualifications. Wesley House Family Services provides an equal
employment opportunity to all applicants.


No discrimination. Wesley House Family Services does not discriminate on the basis of any
prohibited characteristic, including race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, and disability. Wesley
House Family Services will seek to make reasonable accommodations for religious practices or known
disabilities as required by law.


No harassment Wesley House Family Services is committed to providing a quality, professional
work environment that is free from harassing behavior toward applicants, employees and members of
the public. Wesley House Family Services strictly prohibits unlawful harassment of any kind, including
harassment based on that person's race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, and disability. This
includes, but is not limited to, unlawful sexual and racial harassment.


Communications made using any of Wesley House Family Services telephones, computers (including
e-mail) or other communications devices are subject to this no-harassment policy,


Wesley House Family Services will act fairly and promptly to review an employee's complaint on an
individual basis. Anyone who is found to have violated this policy may be disciplined, and that
discipline includes the possibility of their being discharged.


All employees must cooperate in the review of any complaint under this policy. Any employee who
does not cooperate may be disciplined, and that discipline includes the possibility of their being
discharged.


No retaliation. There will be no retaliation against an employee for making a good faith complaint or
participating in the review of any complaint under this policy. Any employee who is found to have
retaliated may be disciplined, and that discipline includes the possibility of their being fired


Reporting discrimination, harassment or retaliation. If an employee believes he/she or another
employee is being subjected to unlawful discrimination, harassment, or retaliation the employee must
report it immediately to the Executive Director or Human Resources Manager, or his/her designee.


Job Descriptions Wesley House Family Services maintains a job description for each position in the agency.
The job description defines the responsibilities, performance measurements and qualifications for each specific
job. The job description defines the tasks to be completed by the employee and is used as the basis for hiring,
evaluations and career development plans.


Probationary Period Employees that are new to a position, including internal transfers and promotions,
complete a probationary period. The probationary period is used to determine the employee's appropriateness
for the position. If an employee does not perform the job functions appropriately, he/she may be removed from
the position.


1	 Revised May 2012
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Personnel Files Wesley House Family Services maintains a file for each employee. Inclusion of items in the
file is at the sole discretion of the agency.


Transfers Wesley House Family Services encourages employees to assume other positions or transfers for
which they qualify. Wesley House Family Services will post any open position within the agency to offer
employees the opportunity to change positions.


Voluntary and Involuntary Terminations of Employment Employees can submit their resignation at
any time with or without notice. In addition, Wesley House Family Services may terminate an employee's
employment at any time with or without notice. A reduction in force may result at any time with or without
notice. Wesley House Family Services reserves the right to determine any terms of separation. Former
employees who left the company in good standing may be considered for reemployment. Former employees
who resigned without written notice or who were dismissed for disciplinary reasons will not be considered for
reemployment. A former employee who is reemployed will be considered a new employee from the date of
reemployment.


Outside Employment Wesley House Family Services employees must be available to perform agency
activities as needed. Employees must seek permission from their Supervisor and the Executive Director, in
writing, prior to accepting outside employment.


Board Membership Employees may not serve on the board of Wesley House Family Services. Employees
may not serve on any other Board without prior approval by management.


Business Ownership Employees may not own a corporation/partnership/sole proprietorship which is an
applicant or recipient of Wesley House Family Services funding.


Revised May 2012
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• DOH:	 T POSITION:	 I DEPARTMENT
LOCATION: Key West 	I RATING PERIOD: FROM: TO 
0 ANNUAL j 0 90-day (Probation, Promotion, Change) 	 Lf Other:


PERFORMANCE MEASURE:
5-Outstanding performance
4-Exceeds Expectations
3-Fully Satisfactory
2-Needs Improvement
1-Unsatisfactory Performance
N/A — Not Applicable 


KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES:
• Specific Performance Measures from Job Description
• Evaluative Comments 


Measure:


Comments:
Measure:


Comments:
Measure:
Comments:
Measure:


Comments: 
Measure:
Comments:
Measure:


Comments: 
Measure
Comments: 
Measure:
Comments:


PERFORMANCE FtATING-1
(Double click appropnate box)


1525354050 N/A0


1020354050 NiA0


1 020304050 N/A0


1025354550 Nharl


1020304055 NAL]


1025304055 NA0


1020304050 N/A0


1 j20304[150 NUA0


Specific Performance & Professional Development Goals for upcoming rating period From 	 To	


Specific Goal Recommended Action Target Date	 Completed Date
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Supervisor Comments:


Employee's Signature/Date


Supervisors Signature/Date


Human Resource Managers Signature/Date


Questions? Please contact Human Resources at ext. 260


2	 Revised May 2012







WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES
SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM


May 2010


I. STATEMENT OF POLICY


In a commitment to safeguard the health of our employees and to provide a safe environment
for everyone, Wesley House Family Services, also referred to as "Company within this policy,
has established a drug-free workplace policy.


The ultimate goal of this policy is to balance our respect for individual privacy with our need to
keep a safe, productive, drug-free environment. We would like to encourage those who use
illegal drugs or abuse alcohol to seek help in overcoming their problem. Employees who do so
will be able to retain their job position in good standing.


While this Company understands that employees and applicants under a physician's care are
required to use prescription drugs, abuse of prescribed medications will be dealt with in the
same manner as the abuse of illegal substances.


Employees are given notice as of the above date that it is a condition of employment to refrain
from reporting to work or working with the presence of drugs or alcohol in his or her body.
Employees are subject to drug testing under the standards of this policy on January 1, 2010.


This policy is implemented pursuant to the drug-free workplace program requirements under
Section 440.102, Florida Statutes, and Administrative Rule 59A-24 of the State of Florida
Agency for Health Care Administration.


II.DEFINITIONS


Alcohol: "Alcohol" means ethyl alcohol (ethanol) and includes distilled spirits, wine, malt
beverages and intoxicating liquors. For purposes of this policy, alcohol is considered to
be a drug. Thus, any reference to drugs and/or drug testing includes alcohol and/or
alcohol testing.


Drugs: "Drugs" means alcohol, an amphetamine; a cannabinoid; cocaine, phencyclidine
(PCP); a hallucinogen; methaqualone; an opiate; a barbiturate; benzodiazepines; a
synthetic narcotic; a designer drug; or a metabolite of any of the substances listed in this
policy.


Drug Test: "Drug test" means any chemical, biological or physical instrumental analysis
administered by a laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS) or licensed by the Agency for Health Care Administration
(AHCA) for the purpose of determining the presence of a drug or its metabolites,
including alcohol.


Employee: "Employee" means an individual who works for the Company on a full-time
or part-time basis and receives salary, wages, or compensation.


Illegal Drug: Any drug (a) which is not legally obtainable, (b) which may be legally
obtainable but has not been legally obtained, or (c) which is being used in a manner or
for a purpose other than as prescribed.


Leoal Drug: Prescribed drug or over-the-counter drug, which has been legally obtained
and is being used solely for the purpose for which it was prescribed or manufactured.
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Prescription Or Non-Prescription Medication: "Prescription or non-prescription
medication" means a drug or medication obtained pursuant to a prescription as defined
by Section 893.02, Florida Statutes, or a medication that is authorized pursuant to
federal or state law for general distribution and use without a prescription in the
treatment of human diseases, ailments, or injuries.


Medical Review Officer: "Medical Review Officer (MRO) means a licensed physician
who has knowledge of substance abuse disorders, laboratory testing procedures and
chain of custody collection procedures, who is responsible for receiving and reviewing all
positive confirmed test results, and who is responsible for contacting all individuals who
tested positive in a confirmation test to inquire about possible medications which could
have caused a positive result in accordance with Rule 38F-9.014, Florida Administrative
Code.


III. POLICY AND WORK RULE


The policy of Wesley House Family Services is to employ a work force free from use of illegal
drugs and abuse of alcohol, either on or off the job. Any employee determined to be in violation
of this policy is subject to disciplinary action, which may include termination, even for the first
offense.


It is a standard of conduct for employees of the Company that no employee shall report to work
or work with the presence of illegal drugs or alcohol in his or her body. In order to maintain this
standard, the company shall establish and maintain the programs and rules set forth below.


A. Drug Testing of Applicants
The Company will not discriminate against an applicant for employment because of the
applicant's past addiction to drugs or alcohol. It is the current use/abuse of drugs or alcohol
that will not be tolerated.


All job applicants at this Company will undergo screening for the presence of illegal drugs as
a condition for employment.


Any applicant with a positive test result will be denied employment at that time but may
initiate another inquiry with the Company after six months.


B. Drug Testing of Employees
This Company will maintain screening practices to identify employees who use illegal drugs
or abuse alcohol, either on or off the job. It shall be a condition of continued employment for
all employees to submit to a drug screen:


1 When there is a reasonable suspicion to believe that an employee is using or has
used illegal drugs or is abusing or has abused alcohol;


Circumstances that could be indicators of a substance-abuse problem and considered
reasonably suspicious are as follows:


• Information that an employee has caused, or contributed to, an accident while
at work. "Accident" includes injury to person(s) and/or damage to equipment or
property.


• Observable phenomena while at work - such as direct observation of drug use or of
the physical symptoms or manifestations of being under the influence of a drug.


• Abnormal conduct or erratic behavior while at work or a significant deterioration in
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work performance.


• A report of drug use provided by a reliable and credible source and independently
corroborated.


• A conviction under state or federal statutes for possession or sale of drugs and/or a
conviction under state statutes for alcohol related offenses such as Driving Under
the Influence or Reckless Driving when alcohol is a factor.


• Admission into a drug diversion program to defer prosecution even if the case is
dismissed upon successful completion of the program.


• Evidence that an individual has tampered with a drug test during his employment
with the current employer.


• Evidence that an employee has used, possessed, sold, solicited or transferred drugs
while working or while on the employer's premises or while operating the employer's
vehicle, machinery or equipment.


Whenever possible, the supervisor should have the employee observed by a second
supervisor or manager before requiring testing. To request testing the supervisor must
confirm with Human Resources. (see Attachment D) Employees who refuse substance
testing under these circumstances will be terminated and forfeit workers' compensation,
medical, and indemnity benefits.


2. Follow-up to Employee.
If the employee, in the course of employment, is required to enter a drug rehabilitation
program by the employer, the employer must require the employee to submit to a drug
test as a follow-up to such program. The follow-up testing must be conducted at least
once a year for a two-year period after completion of the program. Advance notice of a
follow-up testing date will not be given to the employee.


3. At other times and under such circumstances as deemed appropriate by Company
management and current state and/or federal standards. Employees will be given
adequate notice of any addition/change/deletion in the company's drug testing
requirements.


C. Management's Responsibilities
Managers and Supervisors (hereafter collectively referred to as "supervisors") are
responsible for implementing the drug and alcohol free workplace Policy. It is the
responsibility of supervisors to observe the behavior of employees on the job as a
precaution against unstable or unreliable behavior which could threaten the safety and well-
being of employees, clients, children, families or the public.


Supervisors are responsible for maintaining a safe work environment by determining each
employee's fitness for duty.


In the event a supervisor has a reasonable suspicion (as defined in this policy) that an
employee may be affected by drugs or alcohol or has otherwise violated this Policy, the
employee will be sent for drug testing. A form for reporting the reason(s) for drug testing is
attached and should be completed as soon as practicable following the incident or
observations giving rise to such reasonable suspicion.


In all cases when an employee is being removed from duty for drug testing, the supervisor
should notify his/her superior at the earliest possible time
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D. Employees' Responsibilities
It is each employee's responsibility to be fit for duty when reporting for work and to inform
his or her supervisor if he or she is under the influence of prescription medication which may
affect job performance or safety.


In the event an employee observes behavior which raises a doubt as to the ability of a co-
worker to work in a safe and reliable manner, the employee should report this behavior to
his/her supervisor.


Employees who voluntarily enter a drug or alcohol treatment and/or rehabilitation program
must participate and complete recommended treatment. Any employee who enters a drug
or alcohol treatment and/or rehabilitation program will be responsible for payment for the
treatment and/or program. If the employee fails to comply with the treatment and/or the
program, the employee will be subject to termination.


E. Employee Assistance Program
This Company does not maintain an Employee Assistance Program (EAP). The purpose of
an EAP is to provide help to employees and their families who suffer from alcohol, drug
abuse or other problems. Wesley House Family Services does, however, maintain a list of
local providers of employee assistance, drug and alcohol treatment and family services that
employees may access without company involvement. (See: Attachment B)


It is the responsibility of an employee to seek assistance before alcohol and drug problems
lead to disciplinary actions. Once a violation of this policy occurs, subsequently using a drug
and alcohol treatment center on a voluntary basis will not necessarily lessen disciplinary
action and may, in fact, have no bearing on the determination of appropriate disciplinary
action.


A drug and alcohol treatment center will provide appropriate assessment, evaluation and
counseling. Such employees may be granted leave with a conditional retum to work,
provided such leave does not interfere with the functions of the Company, if such a position
still exists, and depending on successful completion of the agreed-upon appropriate
treatment regimen, which may include follow-up testing.


The cost of seeking assistance from a drug and alcohol treatment center or other provider
will be the responsibility of the employee and is subject to provisions of the company's
health insurance plan if any. Please consult the provider for specifics concerning this issue.


F. Grounds for Termination or Discipline
1. Illegal Drug Use


The following are considered violations of the Wesley House Family Services drug-free
workplace policy and are subject to discipline, including discharge or suspension from
employment without pay and loss of Workers' Compensation benefits, even for the first
offense:
• Refusing to take a company-required drug test
• Failing a company-required drug test (a positive test result)
• An employee bringing illegal drugs onto the company's premises or property


(including company vehicles)
• Possession of illegal drugs or drug paraphernalia on the employee's person
• Using, consuming, transferring, selling or attempting to sell or transfer any form of


illegal drug (as defined), whether on company property or not.







2. Alcohol Abuse
The following are considered violations of the Wesley House Family Services drug-free
workplace policy and are subject to discipline, including discharge or suspension from
employment without pay and loss of Workers' Compensation benefits, even for the first
offense:
• Refusing to take a company-required alcohol test
• Failing a company-required alcohol test
• An employee who is under the influence of alcoholic beverages at any time while on


company business or at any time during the hours between the beginning and
ending of the employee's normal workday, whether on company property or not
(including company vehicles)


3. An employee shall be determined to be under the influence of alcohol if -
a. the employee's normal faculties are impaired due to consumption of alcohol


or / if
b. the employee has a blood-alcohol level of .04 or higher.


G. Employee Drug or Alcohol Related Criminal Charges or Arrests


Employees are required to notify the Human Resources Department of any criminal drug
statute related charge or arrest and/or any criminal alcohol statute related charge or arrest
no later than five days after such arrest has been made or such charge has been filed,
whichever is earlier. Employees in positions which require driving a company vehicle on
company business or transporting clients must notify the Human Resources Department of
any alcohol or drug related arrest (en including but not limited to Driving Under the
Influence) on the next workday.


The Company will take appropriate action with respect to an employee who is so charged,
which action may include transfer to a non-safety sensitive or special risk position in alcohol
related cases or discipline in cases related to illegal drugs.


Employees are required to notify the Human Resources Department of any final action
regarding all criminal drug statute or criminal alcohol statute related charges no later than
five days after final action. Final action includes, but is not necessarily limited to, conviction
of the charge or a lesser included charge, plea of guilty and adjudication of guilt, plea of nobo
contendere,and adjudication withheld, entry into a drug diversion program with subsequent
dismissal of charges, and acquittal or dismissal of the charges. Such notification must
include documentation from the court involved which substantiates the final action.


Employees are required to notify the Company if any change in status of criminal or drug
related charges after final disposition of their case.


The Company will take appropriate disciplinary action against such employee within thirty
days of receiving notice of the outcome or any change in the status of such criminal drug
statute or alcohol statute related charges.


H. Confidentiality


1 All information, interviews, reports, statement memoranda, and drug-test results, written
or otherwise, received by the employer through a drug-testing program are confidential
communications and may not be used or received in evidence, obtained in discovery, or
disclosed in any public or private proceedings, except in accordance with this section or
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in determining compensability under Chapter 440, Florida Statutes (Workers'
Compensation).


2. This subsection (confidentiality) does not prohibit an employer, agent of an employer, or
laboratory conducting a drug test from having access to employee drug-test information
or using such information when consulting with legal counsel in connection with actions
brought under or related to this section or when the information is relevant to its defense
in a civil or administrative matter.


I. Medication Reporting Procedure
Employees or job applicants may confidentially report to the company's medical review
officer (MR0) the use of prescription or nonprescription medications both before and after
being tested. Additionally, employees and job applicants shall receive notice of the most
common drugs or medications - by brand name or common name, as applicable, as well as
by chemical name - which may alter or affect a drug test. (See: Attachment C.)


J. Reporting of Test Results
Employees or job applicants who receive a positive confirmed test result will be provided
with a Notification of Positive Drug Test from Human Resources Department. (See:
Attachment A.)


Employees or job applicants who receive a positive confirmed test result may contest or
explain the result to the medical review officer within 5 working days after receiving written
notification of the test result. If the employee's or job applicant's explanation or challenge is
unsatisfactory to the medical review officer, the medical review officer shall report a positive
test result back to the employer. Employees and job applicants also may contest the drug
test result pursuant to law or to rules adopted by the Agency for Health Care Administration
(AHCA), as outlined below.


The Company may forward the results to the Company's responsible funding agency of the
program where the employee is positioned, and/or to mandated state agencies with
Companies contractual requirements.


K. Challenges to Test Results
1. A requirement of a drug-free workplace program is that within five working days after


receiving the notice of a positive confirmed test result, an employee or job applicant may
submit information to the employer explaining or contesting the test result, and why the
result does not constitute a violation of the employer's policy. If the employee's or job
applicant's explanation or challenge of the positive test result is unsatisfactory to the
employer, a written response as to why the employee's or job applicant's explanation is
unsatisfactory, along with the report of positive result, shall be provided by the employer
to the employee or job applicant; and all such documentation shall be kept confidential
by the employer pursuant to confidentiality provisions outlined above, and shall be
retained by the employer for at least 1 year.


2. An employee or job applicant may undertake an administrative challenge by filing a
claim for benefits with a Judge of Compensation Claims pursuant to Chapter 440,
Florida Statutes, or, if no workplace injury has occurred, the person must challenge the
test result in a court of competent jurisdiction. When an employee undertakes a
challenge to the result of a test, it shall be the employee's responsibility to notify the
laboratory, and the sample shall be retained by the laboratory until the case is settled.
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L. Drugs To Test For
The company may test for any or all of the following substances including but not limited to:


Drugs	 Trade or Common Name
Alcohol	 Liquor, Beer, Booze
Amphetamines	 Biphetamine, Desoxyn, Dexedrine
Cannabinoids	 Marijuana, Pot, Grass
Cocaine	 Coke, Flake, Snow, Crack
Phencyclidine H C I	 PCP, Angel Dust
Methaqualone NCI	 Quaalude
Opiates	 Paregoric, Morphine, Tylenol with Codeine
Barbiturates	 Phenobarbital, Amytal, Nembutal, Seconal
Benzodiazepines	 Librium, Valium, Halcion, Restoril
Synthetic Narcotics


	


	 Methadone-Polophine, Methadose Propoxyphene-Darvocet,
Darvon-N, Dolene


M. Consultation Rights


Employees and applicants have the right to consult the company's medical review officer
(MRO) for technical information regarding prescription and nonprescription medications.


J. Medical Review Officer


The company's Medical Review Officer is 	 Michael D. Burton, D.O. 


Telephone # (305) 294-8900 
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Wesley House Family Services, Inc.
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT


I hereby acknowledge that I have received and read the Wesley House Family Services Drug-
Free Workplace Policy, a summary of the drugs which may alter or affect a drug test and a list
of local drug and alcohol treatment programs. I have had an opportunity to have all aspects of
this material fully explained. I also understand that I must abide by the policy as a condition of
initial and/or continued employment, and any violation may result in disciplinary action up to and
including discharge.


Further, I understand that during my employment I may be required to submit to testing for the
presence of drugs or alcohol. I understand that submission to such testing is a condition of
employment with the Company and disciplinary action up to and including discharge may result
if:


1) I refuse to consent to such testing
2) I refuse to execute all forms of consent and release of liability as are usually and


reasonably attendant to such examinations
3) I refuse to authorize release of the test results to the Company
4) The tests establish a violation of the Company's Drug-Free Workplace Policy
5) I otherwise violate the policy.


also understand that if I am injured in the course and scope of my employment and test
positive or refuse to be tested, I forfeit my eligibility for medical and indemnity benefits under the
Workers' Compensation Act upon exhaustion of the remedies provided in Section 440.102(5),
Florida Statutes.


I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT THE DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY AND RELATED
DOCUMENTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
COMPANY AND ME.


THE UNDERSIGNED FURTHER STATES THAT HE OR SHE HAS READ THE FOREGOING
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND KNOWS THE CONTENTS THEREOF AND SIGNS THE SAME
OF HIS OR HER OWN FREE WILL.


SIGNATURE	 DATE


WITNESS	 DATE
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ATTACHMENT A
NOTIFICATION OF POSITIVE DRUG TEST


Dear


On (date) 	 you were drug tested according to requirements in our company's drug-
free workplace program and policy. In compliance with the State of Florida drug testing standards,
your urine/blood specimen was tested twice in a controlled laboratory environment.


We have received the drug test result from our company's medical review officer (MRO), and the
result indicates that you have tested positive (failed the test) for the following substance(s):


In keeping with our company drug-free workplace policy, the following disciplinary procedure(s) will
take place immediately:


If you disagree with the test result or have some other related concem, you have the right, within 5
working days after receiving this notice, to submit information to us explaining or contesting the test
result, and explaining why the positive test result does not constitute a violation of our drug-free
workplace policy. You also have the right, within 180 days of your challenge to the drug test result, to
have your original specimen retested at another Agency for Health Care Administration certified
laboratory. Arrangements and cost will be your responsibility. Other challenge rights to which you
may be entitled are included in your copy of our drug-free workplace policy previously distributed to
you.


Our company medical review officer is  Michael D. Burton D.O., Telephone # (305) 294-8900. You
may contact the MR0 to ask questions or discuss your drug test result.


Sincerely,


CEO
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Attachment B
Employee Resources


The following "crisis information centers" will provide information regarding employee assistance programs and
local alcohol and drug rehabilitation programs available to employees:


Monroe County
Help Crisis Line, Inc.
Telephone: (305) 296-4357
1 (800) 228-5463


Employee Assistance Program Care Center.
1205 Fourth Street
Key West, Florida 33040
Telephone: (305) 292-6843


Lower Florida Keys Health Systems (Chemical Dependency Unit).
1200 Kennedy Drive
Key West, FL 33040
Telephone: (305) 292-5531


Other available resources include:


1-800-356-9996 Al-Anon
1-800-527-5344 American Council of Alcoholism Helpline
1-800-COCAINE COCAINE HOTLINE
1-800-NCA-CALL National Council on Alcoholism
1-800-662-HELP National Institute on Drug Abuse Hotline
1-800-843-4971 National Institute on Drug Abuse Hotline


Employees may obtain further information regarding available drug and alcohol assistance and rehabilitation
programs by contacting the Human Resources Department.
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Attachment C


OVER-THE-COUNTER AND PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
WHICH COULD ALTER OR AFFECT DRUG TEST RESULTS


Purpose of this form: The use of this form is to alert you of the possible influence that prescription
drugs may have on the outcome of a drug test It is for your information only at this time. If necessary,
any question about the outcome of a drug test will be addressed by a licensed physician.


Alcohol	 All liquid medications containing ethyl alcohol (ethanol). Please read the label for
alcohol content. As an example, Vick's Nyquil is 25% (50 proof) ethyl alcohol, Comtrex
is 20% (40 proof), Contact Severe Cold Formula Night Strength is 25% (50 proof) and
Listerine is 26.9% (54 proof)/


Amphetamines


Cannabinoids


Cocaine


Phencyclidine


Methaqualone


Opiates


Barbiturates


Benzodiazepines


Methadone


Propoxyphene


Obetrol, Biphetamine, Desoxyn, Dexedrine, Didrex, lonamine, Fastin.


Marino! (Dronabinol, THC).


Cocaine HCI topical solution (Roxanne).


Not legal by prescription.


Not legal by prescription.


Paregoric, Parapectolin, Donnagel PG, Morphine, Tylenol with Codeine, Emprin with
Codeine, APAP with Codeine, Aspirin with Codeine, Robitussin AC, Guiatuss AC,
Novahistine DH, Novahistine Expectorant, Dilaudid (Hydromorphone). M-S Contin and
Roxanol (morphine sulfate), Percodan, Vicodin, Tussi-organidin, etc.


Phenobarbital, Tuinal, Amytal, Nembutal, Seconal, Lotusate, Fiorinal, Fioricet, Esgic,
Butisol, Mebral, Butabarbital, Butalbital, Phenrinin, Triad, etc.


Ativan, Azene, Clonopin, Dalmine, Diazepam, Librium, Xanax, Serax, Tranxene, Valium,
Verstran, Halcion, Paxipam, Restoril, Centrax.


Dolophine, Metadose.


Darvocet, Darvon N, Dolene, etc.
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Attachment D
k Or. Company )aetter Head)


REASONABLE SUSPICION REPORT MEMORANDUM


TO: Human Resources Department,


FROM: 	


DATE:


SUBJECT: Reasonable Suspicion Report
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ +++++++ +++++++++++++++++++++++++


As per the Wesley House Family Services Drug Free Workplace Policy, I am hereby requesting
that 	 be tested for:


(employee name)


drugs and/or 	 alcohol, as per the Reasonable Suspicion provisions outlined below.


1. Observable phenomena while at work, such as direct observation of drug use or of the
physical symptoms or manifestations of being under the influence of drugs or alcohol. (List
signs of drug or alcohol use.)


2. Behavioral symptoms associated with drug use or intoxication from either drugs or alcohol
such as abonormal conduct, erractic behavior, or a significant deterioration in work
performance. (List behavioral symptoms.)


3. Report of drug or alcohol use provided by a credible source. (List evidence such as letters,
reports, etc.)


4. Any evidence that an individual has tampered with a drug test during his/her current
employment. (List evidence.)


5. My evidence that an employee has used, possessed, sold, solicited, or transferred drugs
while working or on Company property whether the employee is working or not, or while
operating Company vehicles, machinery, or other equipment. (List evidence.)


6. Information that an employee has caused, contributed to, or been involved in an accident
while at work. (Explain;)


Supervisor


2nd Supervisor in concurrence


Date


Date
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State of Florida
Department of Children and Families


OFFICE OF LICENSING


ANNUAL LICENSE


401 NW 2nd Avenue Suite N-314, Miami Florida 33128
786-257-5207


Child Care Facility
Certificate of License


Name of Provider: Inez Martin Child Care Center
Certificate Number: 14642
Address: 1100 Varela St,  
City: Key West


County: Monroe
Zip: 33040


Owner: Wesley House Family Services Inc


This certificate is effective


This license may be revoked or suspended  for cause.


Maximum Licensed Capacity:


H O U R S  O F  O P E R A T I O N


Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday


7:30AM


5:30PM


7:30AM


5:30PM


7:30AM


5:30PM


7:30AM


5:30PM


7:30AM


5:30PM


Closed Closed


Version Date: 8/15/2022 CF-FSP 5115 Secretary, Florida Department of Children and Families


01/01/2024 through 12/31/2024


157


License Number: C16MO0012


Florida Administrative Code, Child Care Facility Standards, adopted by the Department and authorized is sections
402.301-402.319, Florida Statutes, approves an ANNUAL LICENSE to operate this Child Care Facility.


The Department of Children and Families being satisfied that this Child Care Facility had complied with Chapter 65C-22,







 
 
 


 


 
State of Florida 


Department of Children and Families 
 
 


  


 
     Wesley House Family Services       
 


 


Provider ID: 100012536 
License Type: Child Placing Agency (CPA) 
- Case Management Organization / Agency 
Capacity: 0 
Restriction:       


Certificate of License 
Child Placing Agency (CPA) - Case Management Organization / Agency 


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES 
Know All men by These Presents:  That the Department of Children and Families being satisfied that the home located at 1304 Truman 


AVE,City of Key West, County of Monroe, State of Florida, has complied with the minimum standards set by the department for Child 


Placing Agency (CPA) - Case Management Organization / Agency and the Department approves the application of said home for a license 


to operate and directs the issuance of this certificate on the  


First day of May, 2023. 


This license shall continue in force until the Thirtieth day of April, 2024, unless renewed, withdrawn, or revoked for cause. 


Satellite Location(s): 
99451 Overseas Highway, Suite 200 
Key Largo, Fl 33037 
100 NE 15th St. #103 
Homestead, Fl 33030  


 
 


 
 
                               Authorized Signature/ Designee 
                                            Circuit 11 


 
 





		C16MO0012_ANNUAL_12-27-2023

		Child Placing License 2023-24
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Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


1100 VARELA ST
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1100 VARELA ST
KEY WEST, FL    33040


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-809-5000


305-809-5000


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


1


1


0.00


0.00


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


/


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE CENTER)


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE CENTER)


47161-24419


47161-24419


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001641


125-22-00001641


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023







Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


99451 OVERSEAS HWY STE 200
KEY LARGO, FL    33307


99451 OVERSEAS HWY STE 200
KEY LARGO, FL    33307


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-809-5000


305-809-5000


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


5


5


0.00


0.00


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


/


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE RESOURCE
& COM CARE)


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE RESOURCE
& COM CARE)


47161-92795


47161-92795


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001641


125-22-00001641


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023







Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


1623 SPALDING CT 3-C
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1623 SPALDING CT 3-C
KEY WEST, FL    33040


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-292-7150


305-292-7150


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


5


5


0.00


0.00


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES


/


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE RESOURCE
& COM CARE)


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE RESOURCE
& COM CARE)


47161-92796


47161-92796


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001641


125-22-00001641


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023







Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


0.00


0.00


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


0.00


0.00


2023


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


SEPTEMBER 30, 2024


0.00


0.00


305-809-5000


305-809-5000


Paid


Paid


0.00


0.00


1


1


0.00


0.00


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


/


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE
RESOURCE)


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (CHILD CARE
RESOURCE)


47161-67729


47161-67729


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL    33040


Employees


Employees


0.00


0.00


125-22-00001641


125-22-00001641


0.00


0.00


2024


08/16/2023


08/16/2023







CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA
Business Tax Receipt


This Document is a business tax receipt
Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions.


P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955


Business Name WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


Location Addr 1100 VARELA ST 


Lic NBR/Class 3316 MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICES


Issued Date 6/1/2023


MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICE


DAY CARE CENTERComments:


This document must be prominently displayed.WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES 
INC
ATTN: LISSETTE LUZARDO
1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040


BTR FEE EXEMPT PER FS 205.192Restrictions:


JACOBO, ALEIDA I (CEO)


October 01, 2024Expiration Date: 







CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA
Business Tax Receipt


This Document is a business tax receipt
Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions.


P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955


Business Name WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


Location Addr 1623 SPAULDING CT 1-4


Lic NBR/Class 19243 MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICES


Issued Date 6/2/2023


MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICE


CHILD CARE RESOURCE/COMMUNITY BASED CAREComments:


This document must be prominently displayed.WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES 
INC
1304 TRUMAN AVE
ATTN: MARY FALCONER
KEY WEST, FL 33040


BTR FEE EXEMPT PER FS 205.192Restrictions:


JACOBO, ALEIDA I (CEO)


October 01, 2024Expiration Date: 







CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA
Business Tax Receipt


This Document is a business tax receipt
Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions.


P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955


Business Name WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES INC


Location Addr 1304 TRUMAN AVE 


Lic NBR/Class 13569 MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICES


Issued Date 6/1/2023


MISCELLANEOUS OTHER SERVICE


ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE ONLYComments:


This document must be prominently displayed.WESLEY HOUSE FAMILY SERVICES 
INC
ATTN: LISSETTE LUZARDO
1304 TRUMAN AVE
KEY WEST, FL 33040


BTR FEE EXEMPT PER FS 205.192Restrictions:


JACOBO, ALEIDA I (CEO)


October 01, 2024Expiration Date: 





		Inez Martin 2023-24

		Key Largo 2023-24

		Spalding Court 2023-24

		Truman Ave 2023-24

		KW Biz - Inez Martin

		KW Biz - SPAULDING CT

		KW Biz License - 1304 Truman
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Annual Accountability Report  
on the  


Health of Florida’s Child Welfare System
Fiscal Year 2022-2023


Shevaun L. Harris


Secretary


Ron DeSantis


Governor
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CIRCUIT03
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CIRCUIT05


CIRCUIT06
CIRCUIT13


CIRCUIT12 CIRCUIT19
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CIRCUIT11CIRCUIT16
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Circuit 1 2.6
Circuit 2 3.0
Circuit 3 2.8
Circuit 4 3.0
Circuit 5 2.6
Circuit 6 2.5
Circuit 7 3.4
Circuit 8 2.8
Circuit 9 2.5
Circuit 10 3.1
Circuit 11 3.2
Circuit 12 3.2
Circuit 13 2.4
Circuit 14 3.2
Circuit 15 3.3
Circuit 16 4.0
Circuit 17 3.2
Circuit 18 2.8
Circuit 19 3.2
Circuit 20 3.2


Circuit Scores







– 7 –


2023  ACCOUNTABILITY SCORECARD


Legend
Circuit’s performance


well exceeds 
established standards.4.25 – 5.00


Excellent


Circuit’s performance 
exceeds


established standards.3.50 – 4.24
Exceeds Expectations


Circuit’s performance meets
established standards.3.00 – 3.49


Meets Expectations


Circuit’s performance is 
well below


established standards.1.00 – 1.99
Poor


Below Expectations


2.00 – 2.99
Circuit’s performance 
does not meet


established standards.







Jody Levison-Johnson
President and CEO
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Wesley House Family Services, Inc.


June 30, 2027


Key West, FL











Full Case Management Agencies - Metrics of Concern Jan_2024
(During COVID-19)


Jan_2024
Measure CITRUS CFCE CHS FRC WH Goal


SM01_Rate of Abuse Per 100,000 Days in Out-of-Home Care 5.78 6.90 3.35 6.65 4.92 8.5
SM02_Children not Abuse During In-Home Services 95.80% 94.65% 95.63% 96.92% 95.70% 95%
SM03_Children not Abuse within 6 Months of Closure of Services 98.43% 98.67% 99.29% 98.73% 96.49% 95%
SM04_Children Entering Care and Achieving Permanency within 12 Months 25.84% 20.00% 22.97% 28.00% 55.32% 40.5%
SM05_Children in Care 12 to 23 Months Achieving Permanency within 12 Months 54.38% 67.89% 48.45% 50.50% 72.73% 43.5%
SM06_Children Who Do Not Re-Enter Care within 12 Months of Moving to a Permanent Home 93.33% 88.46% 96.88% 97.67% 84.21% 91.7%
SM07_Placement Moves per 1,000 Days in Out-of-Home Care* 4.41 4.12 4.13 4.23 5.81 4.12
SM08_ Sibling Groups where All Siblings are Placed Together * 60.42% 67.07% 57.65% 56.88% 71.43% 65%
SM09_Children Under Supervision Seen Every 30 days 99.71% 99.73% 99.95% 99.61% 100.00% 99.5%
SM10_Children Receiving Medical Services last 12 Months 96.71% 96.97% 95.73% 96.97% 100.00% 95%
SM11_Children Receiving Dental Services last 7 Months 95.65% 96.20% 97.38% 93.96% 96.00% 95%
SM12_Young Adults Aging Out and Educational Achievement 90.80% 100.00% 83.33% 88.46% 100.00% 80%


*Citrus FCN is Primarily Responsible for the Measures 


Center for Family and Child Enrichment, Inc. - CFCE
Children's Home Society - CHS
Family Resource Center of South Florida -  FRC
Wesley House - WH  (Please note that small sample sizes for Wesley House Family Services may have an effect on the scoring for some items on the Scorecard.)





		Annual Accountibility Report on the Health of Floridas Child Welfare System FY 2022-23

		COA through 6-30-27

		Gold Seal through 6-30-2027

		Metrics
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To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is


true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we


understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in


rejection of this application. This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our


organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of
Directors.


We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application


for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County
Commissioners.


We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe


County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application.


We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of


Monroe County.


We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be


recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are


determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations


must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners.


We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q-40, is true and correct.


L-l\\c\ A
(Print) e of Executive Director


/  /


■/ V
Date *’Signature


●  '7 ■
y(_-rji idJ. J


Witness C''Witness


'{\i
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman


“TT 
Signature Date


Witness Witness
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Attachment Q – Other 
 
Question 18 – Describe any networking arrangements in place with other agencies. 
 
In addition to the back‐office operations shared with AH Monroe and CFFK, Wesley House partners with 
many organizations, including: 


 
 Citrus Family Care Network.  (Community Based Care funder and contractual partner  in 


providing  services to families  through  child welfare  programs) 


 The  Florida  Department of  Children   and  Families 


 Early Learning Coalition 


 Guardian  Ad‐Litem  (including  VOICES) 


 Ounce  of  Prevention  ‐  Healthy  Families   Florida   (Funding   for  Healthy   Families  
Monroe) 


 Florida Keys Outreach Coalition (FKOC) 


 Monroe  County   Community   Based  Care  Alliance 


 Guidance   Care  Center   (MOU) 


 Star of the Sea 


 Healthy  Start  Coalition  (A resource  for  WHFS clients  providing  services  related  to 
women who  are  pregnant, infants  and toddlers) 


 Area  Health  Education Center  (AHEC)   


 United Methodist Churches 


 United Way of Collier and Monroe Counties 


 Monroe  County  Homeless Services  Continuum of Care 


 Monroe  County  Sheriff's  Department 


 Monroe  County  School  System 


 Key West  City  Police Department 


 Florida  Department of Juvenile  Justice 


 Samuels House  (Mothers with Children)  


 Florida  Keys  Children's  Shelter   


 Domestic Abuse  Shelter  (MOU) 


 City of Key West  Department  of Transportation  (MOU for  bus passes) 


 Holiday  Helpers Program:  Partners ‐ Monroe County Sheriff’s Office and City of Key West 
Police Department. 


 Foster  Parent  Association of the  Florida  Keys 
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CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) 
402 South Kentucky Avenue, Suite 600 
Lakeland, FL 33801-5354 


863-680-5600 | fax 863-680-5650


CLAconnect.com


To Whom it May Concern:


Please be advised that our firm has been engaged to perform and audit of the
as of and for the year ended


e are aware that Monroe County BOCC has provided funding to , Inc. and
that Monroe County is an intended recipient of the report when issued.


Sincerely,


CliftonLarsonAllen LLP


Tori S. Lehman, CPA
Principal, nonprofit
863 680 5627
Tori.Lehman@CLAconnect.com
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December 15, 2022 


Jennifer Leary
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
220 S 6th St Ste 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1418 


Dear Jennifer Leary: 


It is my pleasure to notify you that on December 15, 2022, the National  Peer Review Committee accepted
the report on the most recent System Review of your firm. The due date for your next review is November
30, 2025. This is the date by which all review documents should be completed and submitted to the
administering entity. 


As you know, the report had a peer review rating of pass. The Committee asked me to convey its
congratulations to the firm.


Thank you for your cooperation.


Sincerely,


  
Michael Wagner
Chair, National PRC


+1.919.402.4502


cc: Jeffrey Sabetta, Catherine Schweigel


Firm Number:  900010012475 Review Number:  593837
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	Text41: Part I - Wesley House has gone from being a settlement program for the growing Cuban community in the 1920s, to a neighborhood center and place for skills training. Today, we have four different programs centered around protecting children and preserving families. Our programmatic outcomes and administrative procedures are highly rated by our lead agencies, funders, accrediting bodies, licensing agencies and by the community at large. 
 
Part II - Each of these four programs are larger than most non-profits in Monroe County, but together they fall under one leadership umbrella. This is not a result of combining with other agencies, but rather Wesley House filling the needs in the community instead of waiting for another non-profit to be created to fill it. We have no duplication of services. There are other daycares in the community, but given the demand for quality childcare we do not see this as a duplication. As a direct result of HSAB's request many years ago, Wesley House began looking for ways to reduce costs amongst the non-profits. One of the ways we achieved this was not by combining clients services, but by sharing resources.  More than a decade ago AidsHelp (now AH Monroe) and Wesley House started sharing many of their "back office" operations which includes Information Systems and Support, Network Infrastructure and Telephone Systems. The result is a savings on overhead for both organizations, as well as having a very stable setup that has served both organizations quite well. At the Inez Martin Child Development Center, we partner with Sister of the Seas (SOS) to provide 2 meals a day and a snack. This partnership has proven to be very cost efficient to our Program and beneficial to our families.  Wesley House will be opening a larger Key Largo office in the fall of 2024. It is our intent to allow other non-for-profits to use the conference room areas and outside areas on a minimal or no charge basis.
	Text42: Wesley House Family Services promotes and enhances the safety, well-being and development of children by educating, supporting and meeting the needs of families
	Text44: 1. Healthy Families Positions: Work with at-risk families to prevent neglect and abuse by teaching constructive parenting skills, maintaining positive family dynamics, and keeping children safe.

2. Adoptions Case Manager: Finds permanent families for children unable to reunite with their biological parents, significantly increasing adoption rates and providing stable, loving homes for over 20 children annually.

3. Daycare Teacher: Addresses daycare shortages by caring for up to 15 children, enabling parents in Monroe County to continue working while ensuring their children receive quality care and education.
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	cperu: Cost per unit (current year)
	ServiceRow1: Healthy Families Monroe
	Unit hour session day etcRow1: Services available 24/7
	Cost per unit current yearRow1: 3950
	ServiceRow2: Full Case Management
	Unit hour session day etcRow2: Services available 24/7
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	Text57: This year marks the 25th anniversary of our Healthy Families program, which HSAB has been a main supporter of.  The funding has allowed us to bring in several million dollars in matching dollars to Monroe County. It’s not an overstatement to say that this program would not exist were it not for this partnership.  Since 2021, our HSAB funding has been cut by about $70,000 which has made it ever more difficult to obtain the required matching funds for the program.

Wesley House has four programs, each of which are larger than most non-profits in the county, yet the funding is not commensurate with the scope of services we provide.  We have demonstrated our commitment to follow the operation recommendations of the HSAB.  In response to their call for efficiency improvements, we collaborated with AIDS Help to streamline our Information Technology services, yielding cost savings for both organizations. We continue to abide by the past recommendations of HSAB and seek to impress upon the Board the importance of continued investment in our programs. 

Monroe County leads the entire State of Florida for the case management services provided under the child welfare system.  This program is singularly run by Wesley House and includes our adoptions program which is included in this grant.  Not only are we the highest scoring agency, we are the only one in the state that exceeded expectations.  We also received national accreditation through COA, for meeting standards in practice excellence, a rigorous process that we are having to constantly achieve to maintain this.  There is a host of other accolades, including our Gold Seal accreditation and Guidestar Platinum rating, which is reserved for the top 1% of non-profits nationwide for outstanding fiscal management.  

In essence, we urge you to view our grant request as an investment in the indispensable services we offer Monroe County residents. This funding is pivotal for accessing additional state support and sustaining our vital services. Please consider increasing us to at least the level we were before, rather than continuing to cut funding for these critical areas.
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	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: WHFS Full Case Management focuses on coordinating various services to support families in the dependency care system. Their primary goal is to ensure child safety and achieve permanency. They address issues such as violence, domestic abuse, substance abuse, and exposure. They also provide support to foster and adoptive families to keep children in their communities, schools, and with their friends. Additionally, WHFS works on public adoptions in Monroe County.

WHFS Family Services offers in-home, short-term, voluntary family preservation services. These services aim to help families whose children are at risk of removal due to abuse, neglect, or abandonment. They focus on promoting the safety and security of children and families who have been reported for child abuse.

Healthy Families Monroe provides voluntary, in-home child abuse and neglect prevention services. These services likely involve education, support, and resources for families to ensure the well-being of children and prevent situations of abuse or neglect.
	Text69: Department of Children and Families referrals as identified by state Child Protection Investigators and Citrus
Court referrals  related to  parenting issues
Families /  Children referred  through  Citrus Family Care Network
Foster and Adoptive Parents
Families receiving WHFS Dependency Care Services
Women who are pregnant or with infants with factors that put them  at  risk for child abuse and neglect
Families within our community who need to improve their parenting skills
Children in need of daycare
	Text68: Department of Children and Families referrals as identified by Child Protection Investigators and Citrus,  Court referrals related to parenting issues , Families / Children referred through Citrus Family Care Network, Foster and Adoptive Parents, Families receiving WHFS Dependency Care Services, Women who are pregnant or with infants with factors that put them at risk for child abuse and neglect, Families within our community.
	Text67: Citrus Family Care Network  and  their  contract(s)  with the  Department  of Children  and  Families.  Clients  are assessed  through  a risk assessment tool  and  all clients  are  prioritized according to risk and need. Families are eligible for the voluntary Healthy Families program if the family meets the criteria of the assessment.   Nurturing Parenting is typically court ordered.  Inez Martin serves all families including those through the Early Learning Coalition which has a sliding scale.
	Text64: Our largest funder and oversight agency, Citrus Family Care Network, is funded by the State of Florida and their reimbursement is subject to change at the state level.  There is always an uncertainty of the availability of funding.  The difficulty we are facing is that the funding we receive has not increased, while the cost to attract and retain staffing has gone up considerably. 

The cost of health insurance continues to rise by double digits each year.  We constantly look for ways to keep these costs down, but most of these are out of our control.  Last year we instituted an employee wellness program to, hopefully, keep staff healthy and reduce usage.

Continuing to find  funding  for  and  creative ways  of keeping adequate, well-trained  staff and  reducing staff  turnover  continues to be a problem for  all Monroe County  employers, particularly  not-for-profits.  This is a constant challenge for  recruitment  due to the  high cost  of living  and  the  lack  of affordable housing throughout  the  Florida  Keys. 
	Text234: The Full Case Management program oversees a large number of children who are under protective supervision, with a fluctuating number of children in care.  This current number ranges is close to 100 but has reached to over 200 at times.

About 54% of these children are placed in out-of-home care, while the rest receive in-home, court-ordered supervision. WHFS Family Services offers programs aimed at preventing the removal of children from their homes by providing wrap-around services to both children and families involved in the dependency care system.

One of these programs, WHFS Healthy Families Monroe, serves around 150 individuals each year. Eligibility for this program includes issues such as being raised by parents with substance abuse problems, exposure to domestic violence during childhood, limited knowledge of discipline options, late prenatal care, and maternal depression.

Understanding the critical developmental period in early childhood, Inez Martin employs a Creative Curriculum Approach to teaching. This method is internationally accredited and recognized as a Gold Seal school by the State of Florida. This approach is particularly significant considering that research indicates that by age 5, 90% of a child's brain structure is already developed.

	Text441: Child abuse and neglect represent significant challenges in the United States, stemming from various financial, social, and health factors. Research indicates that during economically difficult periods, the stress faced by low-income families often exacerbates instances of child abuse and neglect.

The Healthy Families program stands out as one of the key prevention services available in communities, offering support for healthy child development and family stability. Typically, the families it serves grapple with a range of financial, social, and health issues. During times of economic downturn, the program becomes even more crucial as it helps mitigate the increased risk of child abuse and neglect within these vulnerable family units.

	Text63: Staffing remains a critical challenge for Wesley House, exacerbated by the scarcity of affordable housing in the Keys. The organization's stringent requirements for degrees and certifications narrow the already limited pool of potential employees. While Wesley House offers competitive compensation to attract and retain talent, high turnover persists primarily due to the prohibitive cost of housing. This has resulted in logistical difficulties, such as Key Largo staff having to commute to Key West to cover cases, highlighting the urgent need for affordable housing solutions.

Moreover, Wesley House faces stiff competition for skilled professionals from entities like Monroe County, the City of Key West, and the local school system. Despite raising wages to remain competitive, the organization struggles to match the salaries offered by these entities, further straining its ability to retain staff. The recent departure of two highly trained professionals underscores the challenge of retaining talent in the face of higher-paying opportunities elsewhere.
	Text62: WHFS's By-laws require that our Board of Directors represent the community served.  All members are from Monroe County.  WHFS continually solicits feedback from all of the individuals and families we work with.  Our funders also conduct surveys to measure our services and the results are shared and incorporated into our ongoing improvement of processes. 
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61: In addition to an annual independent audit, we are audited at least annually by  Citrus, PCG Group, Florida Department of Health and Healthy Families Florida.  Florida Department of Children and Families conducts several different audits related to our licensing throughout the year.   WHFS is also accredited by the Council on Accreditation (COA)
	hours of program service were contributed by: 1400
	volunteers in the last year: 150
	Text60: No
	Text59: Community Based Care and Healthy Families:  State guidelines have metrics of performance for case management agencies that cover ten different areas including placements, medical and dental access, permanency and safety.  Wesley House plans to continue achieving a successful scorecard.

Inez Martin Child Development Center: 100% of children will receive the highest quality in the level of care and supervision as evidenced by achieving Gold Star accreditation.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: WHFS Community  Based  Care:  The Community  Based Care  Director,  Full Case Manager Supervisors and  Quality  Assurance Coordinator  perform  on-going  monitoring  of client files, quarterly  case  reviews,  tracking  and  analysis  of critical  incident  reports  as required by contract  compliance with  Citrus Family Care Network  and  measured through  the Citrus Matrix  included in Attachment  R.  Wesley House continues to have the highest scores of all South Florida case management agencies.  

Inez Martin Child Development Center – By maintaining the State of Florida Gold Seal Accreditation.
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	Text442: More of our staff are based in Key Largo and the space we're renting is at capacity.  Wesley House purchased a property that will be outfitted to accommodate client visitations and program services staff.   Also, with the closing of two daycares in Key West, Wesley House hired many of those displaced teachers as well as enrolled many of those children.
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	Text491: Promoting Safe and Stable Families
	Text511: 25% local match required on contract funding
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	Text502: 
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	Text542: 
	Text532: 
	Text55: The HSAB funds were used to provide direct services in adoption case management and for prevention services through the Healthy Families program.  Unfortunately, HSAB has reduced our funding several years now and we had to reduce our Preventions Family Specialist (mental health counselor) as well as a teacher at our Inez Martin daycare.  

We met with officials from the City of Key West, as HSAB suggested, but they did not have any additional funding to provide us.  Since that time, two daycares have discontinued operations and we still run at a significant deficit.  
	Text56: All funding was spent last year and all remaining funds will be spent this year.
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	Text93: 
	lose: Choice1
	Text85: Local funding of 25% is required on the Healthy Families program.  Additionally, the state is able to draw down federal funding through the Providing Safe and Stable Families (PSSF) program with a 25% match from state and local sources.  
	Text86: 276492
	Text87: This local match is a requirement for the contract funding we receive and is used entirely to provide program services
	rb1: funded1
	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: 1.) Community Based Care-Full Case Management,Foster Care Support, Adoptive Services, Supervised Visitation, Transportation Services, Nurturing Parenting and Independent Living Transition Services.

2.) Family Services-Intensive Preservation Services, Enhanced In-Home Services, Intensive Family Reunification Services.

3.) Healthy Families Monroe - A voluntary,  in-home  support  program for  expectant  and  new  parents  that  promotes  child  health  and  development.

4.) Inez Martin Child Development Center - Childcare Center.  Provides free breakfast, lunch and afternoon snack program daily.  Offers weekend back pack program. Inez Martin is the only Gold Seal program in Key West.
	Text31: Wesley House is the provider of child dependency services for Monroe County, by contract with Citrus Family Care Network and the Department of Children and Families
	Text34: The HSAB Board emphasizes the importance of cost reduction through the avoidance of duplication and the consolidation of services among non-profit organizations. Over the years, Wesley House and AH Monroe, despite their distinct missions, have successfully shared Information Systems and Telecommunications resources. This collaborative effort has not only yielded significant cost savings but has also fostered a robust support infrastructure that benefits both agencies.

Wesley House plays a pivotal role in collaborating with numerous non-profits that interact with the HSAB. For further details, please refer to attachment Q.

Moreover, the partnership between SOS and Wesley House has expanded to include the provision of food to children at our Inez Martin daycare center. This extension underscores the deepening of relationships within the non-profit community to address critical needs effectively.
	Text66: Wesley House and AH Monroe collaborate closely, sharing various back-office resources such as IT, help desk support, and telephone systems. Wesley House partners with SOS to provide meals to children at Inez Martin. Additionally, they collaborate with AHEC, facilitated through Wesley House, and the Key West Rotary Club to offer dental services to children. Funding from the Sheriff's SAFF supports orthodontic work and braces. We partner with SOS to provide meals to the children in our daycare. It's worth noting that there are no duplications in services provided by these organizations. Wesley House is the sole provider of Full Case Management, Family Services, and Healthy Families in Monroe.
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	Position TitleRow1: Chief Executive Officer/Attorney
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	FTESRow1_2: 1
	SalariesRow1_2: 200000
	Benefits PackageRow1_2: 31372
	P or ARow1: A
	Position TitleRow2: COO - Programs
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	SalariesRow2: 148526
	Benefits PackageRow2: 24940
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	Benefits PackageRow2_2: 21532
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	P or ARow4: P
	Position TitleRow5: FCM Supervisors
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	Benefits PackageRow5: 39030
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	SalariesRow5_2: 146557
	Benefits PackageRow5_2: 37215
	P or ARow5: P
	Position TitleRow6: FCM Case Workers
	FTESRow6: 11
	SalariesRow6: 684721
	Benefits PackageRow6: 203854
	FTESRow6_2: 11
	SalariesRow6_2: 664777
	Benefits PackageRow6_2: 194189
	P or ARow6: P
	Position TitleRow7: Service Coordinator Supervisor
	FTESRow7: 1
	SalariesRow7: 74263
	Benefits PackageRow7: 19425
	FTESRow7_2: 1
	SalariesRow7_2: 72100
	Benefits PackageRow7_2: 18520
	P or ARow7: P
	Position TitleRow8: FCM Family Support Transporter
	FTESRow8: 3
	SalariesRow8: 126155
	Benefits PackageRow8: 51097
	FTESRow8_2: 3
	SalariesRow8_2: 122480
	Benefits PackageRow8_2: 48592
	P or ARow8: P
	Position TitleRow9: Preventions Manager
	FTESRow9: 1
	SalariesRow9: 82750
	Benefits PackageRow9: 20055
	FTESRow9_2: 1
	SalariesRow9_2: 80340
	Benefits PackageRow9_2: 19132
	P or ARow9: P
	Position TitleRow10: Safety Management Systems Staff
	FTESRow10: 2
	SalariesRow10: 92851
	Benefits PackageRow10: 34714
	FTESRow10_2: 2
	SalariesRow10_2: 90147
	Benefits PackageRow10_2: 33025
	P or ARow10: P
	Position TitleRow11: Preventions Staff - Family Specialist
	FTESRow11: 4.5
	SalariesRow11: 293713
	Benefits PackageRow11: 84405
	FTESRow11_2: 4.5
	SalariesRow11_2: 285159
	Benefits PackageRow11_2: 80422
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	Position TitleRow12: Healthy Families Supervisor
	FTESRow12: 1
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	Benefits PackageRow12: 18217
	FTESRow12_2: 1
	SalariesRow12_2: 56313
	Benefits PackageRow12_2: 17473
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	FTESRow13: 4.6
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	Benefits PackageRow13: 80017
	FTESRow13_2: 4.6
	SalariesRow13_2: 209615
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	P or ARow13: P
	Position TitleRow14: Nurturing Parenting Program Coordinator
	FTESRow14: .8
	SalariesRow14: 54849
	Benefits PackageRow14: 15201
	FTESRow14_2: .8
	SalariesRow14_2: 53251
	Benefits PackageRow14_2: 14487
	P or ARow14: P
	Position TitleRow15: Independent LIving Specialist
	FTESRow15: 1
	SalariesRow15: 47741
	Benefits PackageRow15: 17455
	FTESRow15_2: 1
	SalariesRow15_2: 46350
	Benefits PackageRow15_2: 16608
	P or ARow15: P
	Position TitleRow16: Food Program Staff
	FTESRow16: .65
	SalariesRow16: 21865
	Benefits PackageRow16: 10665
	FTESRow16_2: .65
	SalariesRow16_2: 21228
	Benefits PackageRow16_2: 10134
	P or ARow16: P
	Position TitleRow17: Child Care Site Director
	FTESRow17: 1
	SalariesRow17: 87055
	Benefits PackageRow17: 20375
	FTESRow17_2: 1
	SalariesRow17_2: 84520
	Benefits PackageRow17_2: 19442
	P or ARow17: P
	Position TitleRow18: Child Care Teachers
	FTESRow18: 9
	SalariesRow18: 439733
	Benefits PackageRow18: 158821
	FTESRow18_2: 9
	SalariesRow18_2: 439733
	Benefits PackageRow18_2: 152125
	P or ARow18: P
	Position TitleRow19: Other Support Staff
	FTESRow19: 1
	SalariesRow19: 59713
	Benefits PackageRow19: 18344
	FTESRow19_2: 1
	SalariesRow19_2: 57974
	Benefits PackageRow19_2: 17741
	P or ARow19: P
	Position TitleRow20: Training Dept Staff
	FTESRow20: 1.5
	SalariesRow20: 97042
	Benefits PackageRow20: 28071
	FTESRow20_2: 1.5
	SalariesRow20_2: 94215
	Benefits PackageRow20_2: 26745
	P or ARow20: P
	Position TitleRow21: HR Staff
	FTESRow21: 1
	SalariesRow21: 74263
	Benefits PackageRow21: 19425
	FTESRow21_2: 1
	SalariesRow21_2: 72100
	Benefits PackageRow21_2: 18520
	P or ARow21: A
	Position TitleRow22: Finance Staff
	FTESRow22: 3.75
	SalariesRow22: 259466
	Benefits PackageRow22: 60998
	FTESRow22_2: 3.75
	SalariesRow22_2: 251909
	Benefits PackageRow22_2: 58205
	P or ARow22: A
	Position TitleRow23: Community Outreach, Grants & Events
	FTESRow23: 3
	SalariesRow23: 185711
	Benefits PackageRow23: 41611
	FTESRow23_2: 3
	SalariesRow23_2: 180302
	Benefits PackageRow23_2: 42373
	P or ARow23: A
	Position TitleRow24: Facilities Staff
	FTESRow24: 3
	SalariesRow24: 175010
	Benefits PackageRow24: 54725
	FTESRow24_2: 3
	SalariesRow24_2: 169913
	Benefits PackageRow24_2: 52115
	P or ARow24: A
	Position TitleRow25: IT Staff
	FTESRow25: 2
	SalariesRow25: 186430
	Benefits PackageRow25: 41665
	FTESRow25_2: 2
	SalariesRow25_2: 181000
	Benefits PackageRow25_2: 41600
	P or ARow25: A
	Position TitleRow26: Foster Parent Training, Recruitment & Licensing
	FTESRow26: 3
	SalariesRow26: 187269
	Benefits PackageRow26: 55636
	FTESRow26_2: 3
	SalariesRow26_2: 181815
	Benefits PackageRow26_2: 52999
	P or ARow26: P
	Position TitleRow27: QA Staff
	FTESRow27: 2
	SalariesRow27: 117529
	Benefits PackageRow27: 36547
	FTESRow27_2: 2
	SalariesRow27_2: 114105
	Benefits PackageRow27_2: 34805
	P or ARow27: P
	Position TitleRow28: FCM Adoptions
	FTESRow28: 1
	SalariesRow28: 74263
	Benefits PackageRow28: 19425
	FTESRow28_2: 1
	SalariesRow28_2: 72100
	Benefits PackageRow28_2: 18214
	P or ARow28: P
	Position TitleRow29: FCM Support Staff
	FTESRow29: 3
	SalariesRow29: 139399
	Benefits PackageRow29: 52080
	FTESRow29_2: 3
	SalariesRow29_2: 135339
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	Text30: 5
	Text36: 4592423
	Text37: 1319596
	Text38: 72.8
	Text39: 4485042
	Text40: 1262347
	snapshot_mo: 3
	Text35: 72.8
	Text10: Community Based Care Full Case Management - To ensure all children in care will be provided a safe environment, will stay in school and will not be abused, neglected, or experience maltreatment during services.  Healthy Families - Promote child health and development,  encourage stable and nurturing  homes and positive  parent-child relationships, and  help ensure  that the  medical  and  social  needs  of families  and their children are met.    Inez Martin Child Development Center to receive highest quality in the level of care and supervision.

Clients served and target population - Our statistics are based on the number of children served, though parents are obviously impacted by what we do.  Data is from the the 2018 US Census Bureau.  25
	Text463: 66
	Text465: 04/02/2024
	Text466: Payroll taxes, Workers' Comp Insurance, Unemployment Insurance, Health and Dental Insurance, $11K life insurance policy, 403b match, child care, and education (up to $1,000 per year for qualifying education.) 
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The primary difficulty in hiring is due to the cost of living, specifically housing.  Understandably,  the schools, Monroe County, City of Key West and others have had to raise salaries to attract and keep staff.  We were unable to compete with that, even with substantial increases.

Our funding has remained largely the same while payroll costs skyrocket.  Still, it is barely enough to afford rent for many people.  We have had unrelated families sharing homes and people renting single rooms with shared baths.  While they are all dedicated to what Wesley House does, people want a decent quality of life and will go where the money is to allow them to do that - be it to higher paying jobs in local government/schools or out of the county.

	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: The Healthy Families program requires local matching dollars in order to draw down state funds.  We would not be able to run this program if not for the HSAB funding, which has also allowed us to extend services from Key West  to Key Largo.  The HSAB funding allows us to pull more than $250,000 each year from the state for the Healthy Families program.  A portion will go toward an Adoptions position in our case management program.  It is needed for the Promoting Safe and Stable Families PSSF match dollars.  Finally, a portion will go toward a teacher salary at our Gold Seal accredited Inez Martin Child Development Center.  There is no match for this portion of the request, however, it is critical for the school and the community which has seen two other daycares in Key West close in the last year.
	Email: greg.wheeler@wesleyhouse.org
	Contact: Greg Wheeler (305) 809-5000
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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	Text65: Community Based  Care  and  Family Services  are available  24 hours  a day,  7 days  a week  coordinated  through  a County-wide  "On  Call" system.  The office hours at the different sites are: 
• 1304 Truman  Avenue,  Key West, Florida  33040.  Hours  of operation  9:00 AM to 5:00 PM, M-F.
• 99451 Overseas Highway, Suite 200, Key Largo, FL  33037.  Hours of operation 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM, M-F.
• Inez Martin Child Development Center,  1100 Varela Street,  Key West, Florida  33040.  7:30 - 4:30, M-F.
All sites will be using HSAB funding and all sites are currently utilized by the organization.  
	Group8: Choice1
	Text65A: All reports were completed however, the annual report was submitted after the deadline due to an increased workload and being the sole person responsible for several critical tasks, including this one.
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